
UNITED NATIONS 

GENERAL 
ASSEMBLY 

::Jistr. 
GENERi\L 

b_/8155 
19 Ncvclliber 1970 

ORIGINAL: ENGLISH -------------------------
Twenty-fifth session 
Agenda item 79 

i\I:L~INISTR/ITIVE AND :JUDGETARY CO-ORDIN/I.TION OF THE 
L1UTED NATIONS Willi 'l'HE SPECIALIZED AGE\JCIES AND 

THE INTEPl\l,\TICNi'-.L ,, TOKIC ENERGY AGENCY 

Administrative budgets of the agencies_ 

Report of the Advisory Committee on Administrative and Budgetary 
Questions to the General Assembly at its twenty-fifth session 

CCNTENTS 

Chapter Paragraph~ 

INTRODUCTION 

II. M:OMINISTRi\TIVE BUWETS OF THE AGENCIES 

J\. General budgetary trends 

B. Comparative tableB ..• 

(a) 

(b) 

(c) 

(d) 

(e) 

(f) 

Amount of estimates or approvecl budgets 

Established posts . 

Special projects and activities 

Harking capital funds 

Scales of assessment 

Collection of contributions 

III. DETAII,ED COMMENTS JN THE 1971 BUDGETS OF THE AGF,NCIES 

,/1,. International ~abour Organisation 

B. Food and Agriculture Organj__zation of the United Nations. 

C. United Nations Educational, Scientific and Cultural 
Organization . 

70-26229 

l - 6 

7 - 15 

7 - 8 

9 - 15 

9 - 10 

ll 

12 

13 
14 

15 

16 - 171 

16 - 22 

23 - 4o 

41 - 68 



CONTENTS (continued) 

Chapter Paragraphs 

D. International Civil Aviation Organization 69 - 81 
E. Universal Postal Union 82 - 87 
F. World Health Organization 88 - 110 

G. International Telecommunication Union lll - 128 
H. World Meteorological Organization •. 129 - 146 
I. Inter-Governmental Maritime Consultative Organization 147 - 157 
J. International Atomic Energy Agency 158 - l7l 

-2-



I. lli'rROD\"STION 

' In accordance with its terms of reference, the Advisory Committee on 
Administrative and Budgetary Questions has examined the administrative budgets 
or budget estimates for 1971 of the following specialized agencies, whose 
agreements with the United Nations provide for transmittal of their budgets for 
review by the General As~embly: the International Labour Organisation (ILO), 
Food and Agriculture Org~nization of the United Nations (FAO), United Nations 
Ed~cational, Scientific and Cultural Organization (UNESCO), International Civil 
Avcation Organization (ICAO), Universal Postal Union (UPU), World Health 
Organization (WHO), International Telecommunication Union (ITU), World 
Meteorological Organization (WMO), and Inter-Governmental Maritime Consultative 
Organization (IMCO). The Advisory Committee has also examined the administrative 
budget for 1971 of the International Atomic Energy Agency (IAEA), which has been 
transmitted in accordance with article XVI, paragraph 3, of the relationship 
agreement between the Agency and the United Nations. The review has not covered 
the budgets of the International Bank for Reconstruction and Development (IBRD) 
and the International Monetary Fund (IMF), whose agreements with the United 
Nations do not provide for the transmittal of their budgets for examination 
by the General Assembly. 

2. The Advisory Committee would like to extend its thanks to the executive 
heads of the agencies who came in person or sent their representatives in 
connexion with the Committee's consideration of the administrative budgets of the 
agencies. Their assistance has been of great value in according the Committee 
a tetter insight into the problems facing the agencies concerned. 

3. The Advisory Com~ittee's analysis of and comments on the administrative 
Qudgets of the agencies listed in paragraph l are given in chapters II and III 
of the present report. The Committee has submitted a separate report on 
certain general co-ordination matters (A/8158). 

4. Chapter II, section B, of the present report contains six comparative 
tables showing: 

(a) The levels of the budgets of the various agencies for 1971 and the 
corresponding figures for the five previous years; 

(b) The number of established posts for 1969, 1970 and 1971; 

(c) The budgetary provisions for special projects and activities for the 
same three years; 

(d) The working capital funds in 1971; 

(e) The 1971 scales of assessment; 

(f) The collection of contributions at 30 June and 30 September 1969 
and 1970. 



5. Chapter III consists of ten sections summarizing individually the 1971 
budgets of the agencies, together with the f\dvisory Committee's comments on 
specific points which arose during the examination of those budgets. 

6. The General Assembly will presu~Bbly wish, as in previous years, to refer 
to the organizations concerned the observations of the Advisory Committee on 
their administrative budgets and the records of the discussion thereon in the 
Assembly. It may also wish to request the Secretary-General to refer to the 
executive heads, through the consultative machinery of the Administrative 
Committee on Co-ordination (ACC), any matters arising out of the report or the 
related discussion in the Fifth Committee which call for their attention. 

-4-



II. ADMINISTRATIVE :tlUDGETS OF THE AGENCIES 

A. General budgetary trends 

"(. The gross totals of the budgets or budget estimates for the regular 
activities of the United Nations family of' organizations, as reported so far to 
the Advisory Committee, will amount to approximately $432.T million in l9Tl, 
compared with V+02.4 million in 19"(0. This is an increase of $30.3 million, or 
7.53 per cent. The increase of the 1970 budgets over those for 1969 was 
8.74 per cent. 

8. In addition to the regular budgets, Governments of Member States also 
contribute to a number of' voluntary programmes: the United Nations Development 
Programme (UNDP), the United Nations Capital Jevelopment Fund, the United 
Nations Children's Fund (UNICEF), the United Nations High Commissioner for 
Refugees, the United Nations Relief and 'ilorks Agency for Palestine Refugees in 
the Near East (UNRWA), the Ylorld Food Programme and the United Nations Institute 
for Training and Research (UNITAR), and also to several trust funds and special 
accounts. 

B. Comparative tables 

(a) Amount of estimates or approved budgets 

9. The combined budget estimates for 1971 of the nine specialized agencies 
and IAEA amount to $248.7 million, or $15.5 million above the 1970 appropriations, 
representing an increase of 6.63 per cent. Between 1969 and 1970 the rate of 
growth of the regular budgets of the agencies and IAEA was 9. 35 per cent. The 
above percentages are however not strictly comparable as in some cases they are 
based on preliminary figures only. Information on the main factors responsible 
for the increases in the 1971 budgets of individual agencies is given in 
chapter III below. 

10. The following table gives the gross budgets or budget estimates f'or 19Tl 
of the specialized agencies, IAEA and the United Nations, as well as the 1970 
appropriations and actual expenses in 1966, 1967, 1968 and 1969. The sevetoth 
and eighth columns show the increases in the 19Tl budgets compared with actual 
expenses in 1969, in dollar and percentage terms, while the ninth and tenth 
columns compare similarly the 1971 budgets with the appropriations for 1970. 
In the case of the United Nations, the figure shown for 1971 takes account only 
of recommendations made by the Advisory Committee up to the date of finalization 
of this report. 



(a) Amount of estimates or approved bu~ets 

(In US dollars) 

.!212 .!212 
.!212 

19'j'lc Increase Percent~e 

1966 19&( 1968 1969 1\171 Increase Percent!:f;e- or increase 

actual actual actual actual 1'0!/0 Appropriations ~ 
increase· (decrease) or 

expenses expenses ex~nses expenses 
Appropriations or estimates comparison ~ ~ 

(decrease) 

with 1~ 
com~! a on comparison ~ 
witl0§69 

with 1970 
comparison 
with 1970 

$ $ $ $ $ $ $ Per cent $ Per cent 

ILO 23,523,90~ 2.6,.498,651 29,034,814 3l,l00,6fYJd 34,254,3oo"i 36,675' 54# 5,574,86o 17-93 2,421,249 /. 07 

FAO 27,779,243 29,652,268 31,6'0!1 ,'0!1791 36,234,191 39,896,goo=/ 40,533,soo"i 4,299,609 ll.87 636,900 1. 60 

UNESCO 28, 577' 4Cf7 32,864,26f./ 3-r,253,syP 41,799, 747d 44,272,46EP 47' 295' 50c}!/ 5,495, 753 13.15 3, 023,034 6.83 

ICAO 7,537,852 6,984,326 7,604,971 7,734,365') 8,169,554') 8,514,35# 779,994 10.08 344,805 h.22 

~ 
UPU l,3o8,093 1,486,251 1,539,632 2,050,497 2,0l2,o83 2,162,917 112,420 5.48 150,834 7·50 

I j) 
48,204,153 56,328,664 61,071,643 8l,H4,,1J65 WHO 68,824,146 75,768,176 12,950,319 18.82 6,006,289 7.93 

ITU 7 ,015,1W9 6,830,607 7,248,oo6 7,7o8,819 8,991,111.!Y 9,290,037 1,581,218 20.51 298,926 3.43 

WMO 1,978,49GY' 2,378,532!/ 2,628,470 3,113,610 3,803,224 4,018,944 905,334 29. C5i 215,720 j. 67 

IMCO 8j0,261 836,766 799,795 1,234,924 1,258,888 1,448,106 213,182 17.27 189,218 15.03 

IAEA 9,970,804 10,432,979 11,969,130 13,52l,h56 14,837,000 17,029,000 3,5(]7,544 25.95 2,192,000 14.77 

Sub-total 
(specialized 

156,745,621 174,293,307 190,848,276 213,322,444 233,263,702 248,742,677 35,420,233 16.76 15,478,975 6.63 
agencies 
and IAEA) 

United Nations 118' 6o7, 969 130,489,561 141,161,623 156,780,541 169,155,35o"l" 183,974,8ocfY' 27,194,259 17.34 14,819,450 8. 76 

--
GRAND TOI'AL 275,353,590 3o4, 782,868 332,009,899 370, 1ce, 985 402,419,052 432,717,477 62,614,492 16.92 30,298,425 7-53 

(Foot-notes on folloy:ing page) 



Notes: 

l. The following rate of exchange has been used in the above table: Swiss francs 
4.32 = $US1.00 

2. Figures include staff costs grossed up to reflect staff assessment, even where 
organizations budget their staff costs on a net basis; the only exceptions are 
UFU and IMCO, where staff assessment is neither applied nor computed. 

Foot-notes from previous page: 

~~ Excluding $54o,o67 spent in that year, but met under supplementary credits by 
<ri thdrawal from the Working Capital Fund, subject to reimbursement through the 
1968 budget. 

~~ Excluding $729,849 spent in that year, but met under supplementary credits by 
withdrawal from the Working Capital Fund, subject to reimbursement by means of 
an additional assessment in 1971. 

£.1 

~I 

!_I 

'rc.l 

~I 

r::.l 

r.:..l 

Estimated expenditures for that year from a total budget of $70,929,849 for the 
biennium 1970-1971. 

Includes <rithdrawal of $127,654 from the Working Capital Fund. 

Appropriation for that year from a total budget of $80,430,700 for the 
biennium 1970-1971. 

As of 31 December 1968, gross appropriations for the biennium 1967-1968, 
including advances from the Working Capital Fund ($1,500,000) and donations, 
stood at a total of $70,l20,693, of <rhich $32,864,263 represented (grossed) 
expenditures in 1967, and $37,253,838 (grossed) expenditure in 1968. 

As at 31 July 1970, grossed appropriations for the biennium 1969~1970, 
including donations ($57,258), stood at a total of tB6,o72,213, of <rhich 
~Al,799,747 represented actual obligations incurred in 1969, grossed to 
include staff assessment, and $1+4,272,466 grossed appropriations for 1970. 

Portion of the estimate of $89,898,560 for the biennium 1971-1972. 

Beginning with 1969, excludes the administrative and operational services 
costs of technical assistance. 

Excluding undistributed reserves: 1966, $2,615,590; 1967, $3,448,o4o; 
1968, $3,742,580; 1969, $3,940,970; 1970, $4,363,110; 1971, $4,738,833· 

uding additional credits. 

an amount of $271,997 for 1966 and $517,161 for 1967 as a new 
t fund for the implementation of a Horld Weather T;Tatch. 

'"' Including supp~ entary estimates. 

Initial estimates only. 

-7-



(b) Ectablished posts 

ll. Tt'e nw·cbcr of established :p-Jsts authorized or requested under the regular 
budgets for 1969 _:; 1970 and 1971 is given below: 

Or:--~ani zs. tiorc 

ILO lj4o4 1,404 

FAO 

Increase 
]:969-1971 

Number Per cent 

20 1.45 

74 3.06 

Increase 
1970-1971 

Number Per cent 

5 0.20 

UNE:SCO 

2,419 

1,868~/ 

2)488 

l' flll E./ 

2,t193 

1,952-"-/ 

547 

8~£1 11.50£/ 141 7-79 

ICAO 

UPU.<.:/ 

\•1!10!/ 

ITU.s/ 

HMOj_/ 

542 

99 

2,979 

39) 

lOG 

3,099 

205 

115 

3,167 

415.!o/ 

211 

) 0.92 2 0.37 

1G 16.16 7 6.48 

188 6.31 68 2.19 

20 5.06 2 0.48 

24 12.83 c 2.93 0 

IMCO 

II\EJ\~/ 1,001 

rosY 
1,044 

Ff!!l 21.84 

88 9.20 43 4.30 

Su"b -total agencies 10, SH6 

United Nations2/ 8,328 

ll, 180 

8,~20 

538 

8' 566 238 

1+. 93 274 2.45 

2.86 l4Ci l. 73 

GPANI TOTAL 19,244 19,600 20,020 77G ); .0) 420 2 .l~ 

a/ _, 

-ul _; 

~/ 

el _, 

---

Ac Lual number, exclud.ing 182 maintenance and secu:ri t~v posts and 
experts "h'O:cking on specific projects m~·ay from Headquarters. 

--

35 

---

posts of 

Approved number, excludi.ng 196 ;;;alntenance and security posts, 74 posts to 
_provide a margin for meeting programme requirements and 35 rlosts of experts 
working on specific projects a\.Iay from Headquarters. 

Proposed '"umber, excluding 190 rraintenance and sec uri tv posts, 35 po
experts working a.v1ay from Headquarters, and '(8 pos-c,s to grovtde g, 1(a,.._c~""in for 
rneetinz programme requirements.  

If account is taken of the margin of 78 posts in 1971, tlre i is 15(), or 
G.b per ceLt. 

rrotal number of pernanent posts approved l.'nder the budg; hough 
held by temporary staff. 

.3-



!) Excludes posts of interpreters which are charged to the meetings they serve. 

g./ Excludes posts financed under the Technical Co-operation Special Accounts 
Budget: 54 in 1969, 71 in 1970 and 7lf estimated for 1971. 

h/ Excludes additional G-l to G-5 posts created. by the Secretary-General under 
Administrative Council resolution No. 611. 

:!,/ Excludes additional G-l to G-7 posts created. by the Secretary-General under 
Administrative Council resolution No. 666. ' 

J/ Includes regional office posts. 

J:o/ Excludes 5 Headquarters posts paid from UNDP funds, but includes 3 General 
Service posts paid from the Printing Fund. 

}:./ Excludes 7 Headg_uart.ers posts paid from UNDP funds, but includes 7 General 
Service posts paid from the Printing Fund. 

~~ Total staff increaseJ irrespective of origin of funds) is 21. 

~ Includes regular budget posts attached to the Trieste Centre and the Monaco 
and Seibersd.orf Laboratories. 

'2/ Includes manual workers and. local posts. The 1971 figure is based on tlJ e 
Secretary-General's initial budget estimates for that year in respect of 
established posts, adjusted for: (a) the recommendations of the Advisory 
Committee on Administrative and Budgetary ~uestions in its first report on 
the budget estimates for 1971 (Official Records of the General Assembly, 
T1;enty-fifth Session, Supplement No. 8 (A/8008)); and (tT the revised 
estimates of the Secretary-GenerallA7C.5/l322 and Corr.l). In addition to 
the established posts shown for the United. Nations, 2l1.6 provisional posts 
were approved. for 1970 and 128 requested. for 1971. 



(c) Special projects and activities 

12. The p1·ovlslons in the several budgets or budget estimates for special 
projects and activities are shown in the following table: 

(In United States dollars) 

1969 1970 1971 

ILO 2,476,000 3,039,950 3,805,95~ 
FAO 1,545,076 1,443,500 1,488,500 

UNESCO 9,667,310 9, 781,334 10,988,955 
ICAO 210,200 162,500 150,000 
UPU 156,227 185,185 
WHO 8,911,444 9,525,365 10,638,816 

ITU 711,180 840,190 855,093 
1-IMO 863,370 944,630 849,500 
IMCO 

IAEA 2,703,500 1,875,50oE/ 2,396,8oo£/ 

'3:/ Includes $700,000 as subsidy to the :nterr.atior.al Centre for Advanced Technical 
and Vocational Training (Turin). 

£1 The figures for 1970 and 1971 exclude salaries and common staff costs 
related to operational facilities which in 1969 were shown under special 
projects and activities. 

-10-



(d) Working capital funds 

13. The following table shows the amounts approved or proposed for the 
working capital funds in relation to the gross budgets or budget estimates for 
1971, and, where appropriate, to the budgets or estimates for the financial 
periods, together with percentages: 

(In United States dollars) 

1971 Gross budget Percentage Percentage 
Gross budget or estimate Working of third of third 
or budget for :financial ca-pital column to colunm to 

Agency estimate -period "!./ fund first column second 

ILO 36,675,549 70,929,849 3,720,000 10.14 

FAO 40,533,800 80,430,700 4,500,000 11.10 

UNESCO 1+7 ,295' 500 l00,042,56~1 4,ooo,ooo 8.46 

ICAO 8,514,359 24,418,278 8oo,ooo 9.1+0 

UPU 2,162,917 ::} 
WHO 81,774,465_c'l_l 11,000,000 13.45 

ITU 9,290,037~1 r::.l 
WMO 4,018,944 l' 564 248!1 472,976 11.77 

~' ' 
IMCO 1,448,106 2,706,994 150,000 10.36 

IAEA 17,029,000 2,000,000 11.74 

United Nations. 183,974,800 4o,ooo,ooo 21.74 

"!.I The ILO 1970-1971; FAO 1970-1971; UNESCO 1971-1972; ICAO 1969-1971; 
WMO 1968-1971; IMCO 1970·1971. 

~~ Including staff assessment for 1971-1972 estimated at $10,144,000. 

5.24 

5.59 

4.00 

column 

'::.1 In the case of UPU, the working ex-penses of the International Bureau are 
advanced by the Swiss Government. Such advances are re-paid from the 
contributions of member countries due in the year folloWing the year of 
account. Contributions outstanding at 31 December of this folloWing year 
carry interest as from that date at 5 per cent -per year. In ITU, the annual 
contributions for the budget are payable in advance and any sums outstanding 
on l January of the year of account carry interest as from that date at 

9:.1 
~I 

3 per cent for the first six months and at 6 per cent thereafter. 

Excluding undistributed reserve. 

ITU salaries are budgeted on a net basis. 
budget, estimates appearing in this table, 
assessment for 1971 has been added. 

For the pur-pose of the gross 
$1,088,000 representing staff 

!I M~ximum level fixed by the Fifth World Meteorological Congress, not including 
staff assessment, is $11,817,000. However, the Congress had authorized that 
the Executive Committee incur necessary additional expenses arising out of 
increases in staff salaries. Such additional expenses account for the 
difference between the maximum level and the figure shown. 

-11-



~ 
'l' 

(e) Scales of assessments 

14. The scales of assessment applied to Member states by the specialized agencies, IAEA and the United Nations are shown in the following table: 

~/ 

Afghanistan 

Albania 

Algeria 

Argentina 

Australia 

Austria 

.Eahrain 

Ea.rbados 

Belgium 

Bhutan 

Bolivia 

Botwswana 

Brazil 

Bulgaria 

furma • 

Burundi 

Byelorussian Soviet Socialist 
Republic 

Ca.::nbodia 

Cameroon 

Canada 

Central African Republic 

Ceylon 

Chad 

Chile 

China 

Colombia 

Congo (Democratic Republic of). 

Costa Rica 

Cuba 

Cyprcw 

Czechoslovakia 

United 
Nati'OriS b / 
~n't) 

o.o4 
o.o4 
0.09 
0.85 
1.47 

0.55 

o.o4 
1.05 

o.o4 
o.o4 
0.80 

0.18 

0.0') 

o.o4 

0.50 

o.o4 
o.o4 
3.08 

o.o4 
0.05 

o.o4 
0.20 

4.00 

0.19 

o.o4 
o.o4 
0.16 
O.Q/-J. 

0.90 

ILO 
(percent) 

o.o8 

0.12 

1.28 

1.83 

0.42 

o.oe 
1.35 

o.o8 

1.23 

0.19 

O.C/9 

0.08 

0.45 

0.08 

o.o8 
3.36 

o.o8 
0.09 
0.08 

0.31 

2.98 
0.28 

0.08 

0.08 

0.26 

0.08 

0.92 

FAD 
(percent) 

o.o4 

0.13 
1.17 

1.91 

0.72 
o.ce4£l 
o.o4 
1.38 

o.o4 
o.o4 
1.12 

0.23 

0.08 
o.o4 

o.o4 
o.o4 
3.80 

o.o4 
0.08 

o.ole 

0.29 

0.25 

o.o6 
o.o4 
0.24 
o.o4 
1.16 

UNESG~/ 
(~nt) 

o.o4 
o.o4 
0.08 
o.Bo 
1.39 
0.52 

o.ol 
0.99 

o.o4 

0.75 
0.17 

0.05 

o.o4 

0.47 
o.o4 
o.o4 
2.91 
o.o4 
0.05 

o.o4 
0.19 
2.50 

0.18 

o.o4 
o.o4 
0.15 

o.o4 
0.85 

ICAO 
(pe~nt) 

0.13 

0.15 
0.93 
2.02 

0.54 

0.13 

1.25 

0.13 

1.12 

0.18 

0.13 
0.13 

0.13 

0.13 

3.65 
0.13 

0.13 

0.13 

0.25 

o.6;r 

0.33 
0.13 

0.13 

0.19 

0.13 

0.82 

UPtF/ 
(pff cent) 

0.31 
0.31 
0.11 

2.64 

2.64 

0.53 

O.ll 

1.58 
0.11 

0.31 
0.11 

2.64 

0.53 

0.31 
O.ll 

0.53 
O.ll 

0.11 

2.64 

O.ll 

0.53 

O.ll 

0.53 
2.64 

0.53 
0.31 

0.31 

0.31 

0.11 

1.58 

WHO 
(perC'ent) 

o.o4 
o.o4 
O.C/9 

0.84 

1.37 
0.51 
0.02 

o.o4 
0.99 

o.o4 

o.8o 
0.16 

0.05 

o.o4 

0.46 
o.o4 
o.o4 
2.72 

o.o4 
0.05 

o.o4 
0.21 

3.60 
0.18 

0.05 

o.o4 
0.17 

o.o4 
0.83 

ITU 
(per"Cent) 

0.11 

O.ll 

o.63 
3.16 

3.79 
0.21 

O.ll 

1.05 

0.63 
O.ll 

1.05 

0.21 

0.21 

o.u 

0.21 

0.21 

O.ll 

).79 
O.ll 

0.21 

0.11 

0.63 
3.16 
0.63 

0.21 

0.11 

0.21 

O.ll 

0.63 

WMO 
(per"Cent) 

O.C/9 

0.09 
O.fY9 

1.31 
1.74 
0.52 

0.09 
1.22 

0.26 

0.09 
1.31 
0.35 
0.26 

O.C/9 

0.52 

0.09 
O.C/9 

2.62 

O.C/9 

0.26 
0.09 

0.43 

3·75 
0.35 
0.35 
0.09 
0.26 

O.C/9 

0.96 

JYCrt.l 
(pe:t="Cent) 

0.17 
0.68 
0.54 

0.61 

0.74 
0.43 
0.18 

0.16 

0.16 

1.36 

0.73 

0.28 

0.19 

IAEA 
(perCent) 

o.o4 
o.o4 
O.C/9 

o.B4 
1.38 
0.52 

1.00 

o.o4 

0.81 
o.l6 

0.05 

0.46 
o.o4 
o.o4 
2.73 

0.05 

0.21 

3.62 
0.18 
0.05 

o.o4 
0.17 

o.o4 
0.83 



D9.homey 

Denmark 

Member~/ 

Dominican Republic 

Ecuador • 

El Salvador 

Equatorial Guinea 

Ethiopia • • . • 

Federal Republic of Germany 

Finland •.•• 

France 

French OVerseas Territories 

Gabon • 

Gc'liDbia 

Ghana • 

f.., Greece 
~ 
1 Guatemala 

Guinea 

Guyana 

Haiti . 

Holy See 

Honduras 

Hungary 

Iceland 

India • 

Indonesia 

Iran 

Iraq 

Ireland 

Israel 

Italy 

Ivory Coast 

Jamaica 

Japan 

United 
Nabons b/ 
(:pe~ c:e!i"t) 

o.o4 
0.62 

o.o4 
o.o4 
o.o4 
o.o4 
o.o4 

0.45 
5.oo 

o.o4 
o.o4 
o.ay 

0-29 
0.05 

o.o4 
O.o4 
o.o4 

O.o4 
0.48 
o.o4 
1.55 
0.28 

0.22 

o.ay 
0.15 
0.20 

).54 
o.o4 
o.o4 
5.40 

ILO 
(peFCent) 

o.oB 
0.70 

0.08 
0.08 

0.08 

0.08 

5.01 

0.37 
6.07 

o.oB 

o.1o 

0.22 

0.08 

0.08 
0.08 

O.o8 

0.08 
0.42 
0.08 

2-39 
0.43 

0-27 
0.09 
0.2) 

0.15 

2.42 

o.oB 
o.o8 
2.82 

FAD 
(_per"Cept) 

o.o4 
0.78 
o.o4 
o.o4 
o.o4 

o.o4 
8.82 
0.62 

7-55 

o.o4 
o.o4 
0.10 

0-37 
o.o6 
o.o4 
o.o4 
o.o4 

o.o4 
0.65 

o.o4 
2.19 

0.43 
0.28 

0.09 
0.21 

0.25 

4.o8 
o.o4 
o.o6 
4.76 

(e) Scales o:f o.ssessments (continued) 

UNESCO~/ 
(:oercent) 

o.o4 
0.58 

o.o4 
o.o4 
o.o4 

o.o4 
6.43 

0.42 

5-67 

0.04 

0.06 

0.27 

0.05 

o.o4 
o.o4 
o.o4 

o.o4 
0.45 

o.o4 
1.46 

0.26 
0.21 

o.o6 
0.14 

0.19 

3-35 
o.o4 
o.o4 
5-10 

ICAO 
(percent) 

0.1) 

0.70 
0.13 

0.13 

0.15 

0.1) 

7.10 

0.50 

6.72 

0.13 

0.15 

0.39 
0.13 

0.13 

0.13 

0.13 

0.13 

0.48 
0.13 

1.86 

0-37 
0.26 

0.13 

0.31 

o.4l 
3-90 
0.13 
0.13 
4.10 

lJP1t'_/ 
(per-eent) 

O.ll 

1.05 

0.31 
0.)1 

0.31 

0.31 
2.64 

1.05 

2.64 

0.31 

O.ll 

0.31 

0.53 
0.31 
0.31 

0.11 

0.31 
0.11 

0.31 
L05 

O.ll 

2.64 

1.58 

0-53 
0.11 

1.05 

0.31 

2.64 

o.n 
o.ll 

2.64 

WHO 
{per"Cent) 

O.o4 
0.56 

o.o4 
o.o4 
o.o4 

o.o4 
6.)0 

0.44 

5-39 

o.o4 

o.ay 
0.26 

0.05 

o.o4 
o.o4 
0.14 

o.o4 
0.47 
o.o4 
1.56 

0.30 

0.20 

o.o6 
0.15 

0.18 

2.91 

o.o4 
0.05 
3.40 

IW 
(per7ent) 

O.ll 

1.05 

0.63 

0.21 

0.6) 

o.n 
0.21 

4.21 
0.6;, 

6.32 
0.21 

0.11 

0.21 

0.21 

0.21 

0.11 

O.ll 

0.21 
O.ll 

0.11 

0.21 

O.ll 

2.74 
0.21 

0.21 

0.21 

0.63 
0.21 

2.ll 

0.21 

0.21 

4.21 

-(per"Cent) 

0.09 
0.70 

0.09 
0.09 

0.09 

0.17 

4.6} 

0.52 

4.54 
o.r:f/!.1 
0.09 

0.17 

0.26 

0.09 
0.09 
0.09 
0.09 

0.09 
0.52 

O.CJ9 
2.27 

0.70 

0.26 
0.09 
0.26 

0.26 

2.27 
0.09 
0.09 
2.27 

D.<crf.l 
(per"Cent) 

1.64 

0.17 

0.18 

3-29 
0.72 

2.84 

0.23 
3.78 

0.16 

0.19 

0.21 

1.11 

o.41 
0.21 

0.23 

0.49 

3-29 
0.1? 

10.45 

IAEA 
(:geFCe'nt) 

0.56 

o.o4 
o.o4 
o.o4 

o.o4 
6.35 

0.44 
5.43 

o.o4. 

0.07 

0.26 

0.05 

o.o4 
o.o4 

0.47 
o.o4 
1.57 

0.31 

o.~o 

0.06 

0.15 

0.18 

2.93 

o.o4 
0.05 

3.42 



\;: 
' 

Jordan 

Kezzya 

Kli"Wit 

Laos • 

Lebanon 

Lesotho 

Liberia 

Member~/ 

Libya 

-Liechtenstein 

Luxembourg 

Madagascar 

Malawi . 

:t.hlaysia 

Maldives 

l/ali •• 

Mllta . 

Mauritania 

Mauritius 

Mexico 

Monaco 

Mongolia 

Morocco 

Nauru 

Nepal 

Netherlands 

Nether1~nds Antilles and 
Surinam 

New Zealand 

Nicaragua 

Niger 

Nf2eria 

Norway . 

Pakistan 

Panama. 

Paraguay 

~ 
Nations b/ 
c~_~ent) 

o.o4 
o.o4 
o.o8 
o.ol• 
0.05 

o.o4 
o.o4 
0.07 

0.05 
o.o4 
o.o4 
o.lo 
o.o4 
o.o4 
o.o4 
o.o4 
o.o4 
0.88 

o.o4 
0.09 

o.o4 
1.18 

0.32 
o.o4 
o.o4 
0.12 

0.43 
0.34 
o.o4 
o.o4 

ILO 
(reTCent) 

0.08 

0.:08 

o.og 
a.os 
.o.oa 
o.oB 
0.08 

o.o8 

o.os 
o.os 
o.os 
0.15 

o.os 
0.08 

o.os 
0.08 
0.76 

o.os 
0.13 

0.08 

1.13 

0.47 
o.os 
0.08 

O.J..9 

0._51 

·0.50 

0.08 

0.08 

FAG 
(per'Cent) 

o.o4 
o .• D4 

o.og 
0.04 

O.•o6 

o.o4 
o.o4 
o.o4 

o.o6 
O.o4 
o.o4 
0.14 

o.o4 
o.o4 
o.o4 
o.o4 
1.10 

0.13 

o.o4 
1.46 

0.45 
o.o4 
o.o4 
-o.l8 

0.54 

0.~7 

o.o4 
o.o4 

(e) Scales of assessments ·{.continued) 

UNEsccfo/ 
(percent) 

o.o4 
o.o4 
0.07 

o.o4 
0.05 
o.o4 
o.o4 
o •. o6 

O.Q5 

o.o4 
o.o4 
0.09 

o.o4 
o.o4 
o.o4 
o.o4 
o.83 

o.o4 
o.o4 
"0.08 

o.o4 
1.11 

0.30 
o.o4 
o.o4 
0.11 

o.41 
0.32 
o.o4 
o.o4 

ICAO 
{vercent) 

'0.13 

0.13 

0.14 

-0.13 

0 .. 22 

0.13 

0.13 

0.13 

0.13 

0.13 

0.13 

0.13 

0.13 

0.13 

0.13 

1.01 

0.13 

0.13 

1.93 

0.43 

0.13 

0.13 

•0.16 

0.54 

0.46 

0.13 

0.13 

mf.l 
(pe;cent) 

o.11 

o.11 

0.11 

0.11 

0.11 

o.11 

0.11 

0.11 

a.11 

0.31 

0.31 
0.11 

0.31 

0.11 

0.11 

0.11 

0.11 

O.ll 

1.58 
o.ll 
o.11 

1.05 

0.11 

0.31 

1.58 

0.31 

2.64 

0.31 
O.ll 

0.53 
1.05 
·2.64 

0 • .51 

0.31 

WHO 
-(perCent} 

o.o4 
o.o4 
o.o6 
o.o4 

0.05 
o.o4 
o.o4 
o.o4 

0.05 
o.o4 
il.o4 
0.10 

o.o4 
o.o4 
o.o4 
o.o4 
o.o4 
0.78 
o.o4 
o.o4 
0.09 

o.o4 
l.o4 

0.32 
o.o4 
o.·o4 
0:13 
0.39 
:0.33 

o.o4 
o.o4 

I1U 
(per'Cent) 

0.11 

0.11 

-0.-21 

0.11 

0.21 

0.11 

0.21 

0.11 

0.11 

0.11 

0.21 

0.11 

o.63 
0.11 

o.u 
0.11 

0.11 

0.11 

1.05 

0.11 

0.11 

0.21 

0.11 

O.ll 

1.68 

1.05 
-0.21 

-.D.ll 

0.42 
1..05 

:o.63 
O.ll 

·{).21 

liMO 
(per7ent) 

0.-09 

0.09 

0.09 

o.og 
0.09 

0.09 

0.09 
0.09 

0.09 
0.35 

0.09 

0.09 

0.09 

o.87 

o.og 
0.17 

0.09 

1.05 

0.09 

0.52 

0.09 
0.09 

·o.26 

0.61 
0.52 

o.og 
o.og 

IMCJ;/ 
(percentl 

0.35 

0.29 

12.50 

0.18 

0.17 

0.19 

0.16 

0.34 

0.19 

2.36 

0.24 

0.20 

8.47 
0.39 
2.43 

.IA.EA 
{Pe-;cent) 

o.o4 
o'o4 
o.o6 

0.05 

o.o4 
o.o4 
o.o4 
·0.-05 

o.o4 

0.-10 

o.o4 

0.19 
o.o4 

0.09 

1.05 

0.33 
o.o4 
o.o4 
0.13 

0.39 
0.33 
o.o4 
o.o4 



' 0{ 
' 

Members~./ 

People's Republic of the Congo 

Peru •.•• 

Philippines 

Poland • 

Portugal 

Portuguese East Africa 

Portuguese West Africa 

Qatar .••.••. 

Republic of Korea 

Republic of Viet-Ns.m 

Romania 

Rwanda 

San lf.arino 

Saudi Arabia 

Senegal .• 

Sierra Leone 

Singapore 

Somalia 

South Africa 

Southern Rhodesia 

Southern Yemen 

Spain , , • 

Spanish Provinces in Africa 

Sudan •• 

Swaziland 

Sweden , • 

Switzerland 

Syria 

Thailand 

Togo • • 

Trinidad and 'Ibbago 

Tunisia 

'furkey • 

United 
Nations b/ 
~nt) 

o.o4 
0.10 

0.31 

1.41 
0.16 

0.36 

o.o4 

0.07 

o.o4 
0.04 
0.05 

o.o4 
0.54 

o.o4 
l.o4 

o.o4 
o.o4 
1.25 

o.o4 
0.13 
o.o4 
o.o4 
o.o4 
0.35 

ILO 
(per"Cent) 

0.08 

0.13 

0-37 
1.24 

0.22 

0.09 
0.43 

o.o8 

o.o8 
o.o8 
0.08 

o.o8 

o.o8 
l.o4 

o.o8 

1.58 
1.18 

0.08 
0.18 

o.o8 
o.oe 
0.08 

0.49 

(e) Scales of assessments (continued) 

FAD 
(percent) 

o.o4 
0.13 
0.43 

1.85 
0.20 

o.oo"-1 
0.15 

0.09 
0.45 
o.o4 

o.o6 
o.o4 
o.o4 

o.o4 

o.o4 
1.16 

o.o6 

1.57 
1.08 

o.o4 
0.16 

o.o4 
o.o4 
o.o4 
o.44 

U1lESC,# 
(percent) 

o.o4 
0.09 
0.29 

1.33 
0.15 

0.10 

0.06 

o.34 
o.o4 

0.06 

o.o4 
o.o4 
0.05 
o.o4 

o.o4 
0.98 

o.o4 

1.18 

0.'!9 

o.o4 
0.12 

0.04 
o.o4 
o.c4 
0.33 

ICAO 
(perC'ent) 

0.13 
0.20 

0.42 

1.36 
0.29 

0.13 

0.13 
0.34 
0.13 

O.l) 

0.13 
0.13 

0.13 

0.13 

0.65 

0.13 

1.19 

0.13 

1.31 

1.25 

0.13 
0.18 

0.13 

0.13 

0.13 
. 0.34 

Ul'lFI 
(percent) 

O.ll 

0.53 
O.ll 

1.58 

1.05 

1.05 

1.05 

.ll 

1.05 

0.31 

1.58 
O.l..l 

o.u 
O.ll 

0.3l 

0.11 

0.11 

O.ll 

2.64 

O.ll 

2.64 
O.ll 

O.ll 

O.ll 

1.58 
1.58 
0.11 

0.31 
o.u 
O.ll 

0.5:; 

1.58 

WHO 
(percent) 

o.o4 
0.09 
0.30 

1.32 
0.14 

0.02 

O.ll 

o.o6 
0.32 

o.o4 

0.05 
o.o4 
o.o4 
0.05 
o.o4 
0.47 
O.CQ 

o.o4 
0.83 

0.05 

1.12 

0.77 
o.o4 
0.12 

o.o4 
o.o4 
o.o4 
0.31 

ITU 
(percent) 

0.11 

0.42 
0.21 

0.63 
o.63 

0.63 

0.21 

0.21 

0.21 

O.ll 

0.21 

0.21 

O.ll 

0.21 

0.21 

1.68 
0.21 

0.11 

0.63 
0.21 

0.2~ 

2.11 

2.11 

0.21 

. 0.42 

O.ll 

0.21 

il.42 
:o.42 

WMO 
(percent} 

0.09 

0.35 
0.52 
1.22 

0.43 
0.17 

0.09 

0.17 

0.26 

0.43 
0.09 

0.09 

0.09 

0.09 

0.09 

0.09 
0.87 
0.17 

0.09 

0.96 
o.c#l 
0.17 

1.39 
1,13 
0.17 

0.35 
0.($ 

0,()9 

G.09 

0.52 

rnccl-1 
(percent) 

0.}0 

0.55 
0.81 

0.49 

0.30 

0.18 

0.16 

0.26 

1.51 

2.28 
0.24 

0.16 

0.17 
0.17 
o:44 

IAEA 
(pe'X"Cent) 

0.09 
0.31 

1.33 
0.14 

O.ll 

o.o6 
0.33 

0.05 

o.o4 
o.o4 
0.05 

0.47 

o.83 

0.05 

.1.13 
0.78 

o.o4 
o.l2 

<J.o4 
0.32 



' .... 
"' ' 

(e) Scales of assessments (continued) 

United ILO FAO UNE.'SC~/ ICAO wu"l 'dl!O ITU WMO IMCo!/ Members~/ !IJations b/ (pere!ent) (pe~ent) (per cent) (pe:r cent) (percent) (pcr"Cent) (per"Cent) (perC"ent) (per cent) (per cC'rlt) 

Uganda • • • • • • • • .. o.o4 0.08 o.o4 o.o4 0.13 0.11 o.o4 0.11 0.0') -
Ukrainian Soviet Socialist 

- Jj Republic • • , • , • • , l.87 1.44 - 1.77 1.58 l. 73 0.63 1.66 
Union or Soviet Socialist 

Republics .... lh.l8 10.45 l3.41 2.64 13.13 6.32 l0.65 6.59 
United Arab Republic ••• 0.18 0.28 0.25 0.17 0.29 1.58 0.18 1.05 0.52 0.26 

United Kingdom of Great 
Britain and Northern Ireland 5.90 9.12 8.33 5·58 8.0') 2.64 5-95 6.32 G.ce l0.39 

United Kingdom Overseas 
o.~l Territories ....... - - 0.53 0.21 

United Republic of Tanzania o.o4 0.08 o.o4 o.ol+ o.13 0.11 o.o4 0.11 0.0') 
United States of ~erica •• 31.52 25.00 31.57 29.80 30.81 2.64 30.87 6.32 23.93 
United states Overseas 

Territories - - 1.58 5.26 
Upper Volta o.<YJ. 0.08 o.oh o.o4 o.13 0.11 o.o4 0.11 0.0') 
Uruguay 0.07 0.12 0.11 o.o6 0.13 0.31 0.08 0.21 0.')5 

Venezue.la 0.41 0.50 0.57 0.39 0.50 0.3l o.4o 0.63 0.52 
Western Samoa - o.o4 
Yemen .. o.o4 o.oB o.oh o.o4 0.13 0.11 o.o4 0.21 

Yugoslavia 0.38 0.40 0.50 o.36 o.4o 1.58 0.36 0.21 0.52 

Zambia • , o.o4 o.o8 o.o4 o.o4 0.13 0.31 o.o4 0.21 0.17 

!!::.1 A dash (-) against a State inCl.icates that it is not a memOer of the organization if! question, or that its assessment has not been determined. 

_!>I 'Ihe ne"W scale of assessments is reconunended for 1971-1973 by the Committee on Contributions in its report to t:ne twenty-fifth session oi' the 
General Assembly, Official Records of the General Assenbly, ~flenty-fifth Session, Supplement No. 11 (A/Boll aP~ Corr.l), and 
Supplement I'Jo. 11 A (A/8011/Add.l). 

~~ Associate member. 

0.2;;/ 

9.o6 

0.21 

0.76 

d/ Subject to approval by the sixteenth c;ession of the G€nerc1l Conference, 'l.he scale supposes that the member SLates of UllESCO in 1971-1972 will 
- be the same as nt 31 J'.lly 1970 and that the percentage of Chinv. in 1971-1972 vill remain at 2.50 peT' cerrt. 

::_/ Provisioml. 

!../ 1970 contributions, 

~/ French Polynesia 0.09, ~Tench Territory of the Afars and Isss.s 0.09, New Caledonia 0.09. 

El Spanish Territories of Guinea 0.09. 

~/ Not yet determined by ICAO Council. 

,J/ Ea.h::unas 0.09, British Caribbean Territories 0.09, Hong Kong 0.09. 

~/ F..ong Kane (associate member). 

IAEA 
{per cent.) 

o.o4 

1.75 

13.23 
0.18 

5·99 

31.45 

0.08 
o.4l 

0.56 
o.o4 



15. The following table shrn<s, for 1969 and 1970, the percentage of contributions 
to the regular budget collected at 30 June and 30 September, together with the 
total of contributions outstanding at the latter date: 

ILO 

FAG 

UN;i;SCO 

ICAO 

uru 
vmo 
ITU 

vJMO 

HcCO 

IAEA 

United Nations 

Percentage of ..S'J.ll'X§Qt".Y~JJ.:r-'..§. Tot_a;t._of all,_ cog_t__r_i_b_1.rti_op£ 
contributions collected at outstanding at 30 September 
--~o June--- -----~o- September {;-egardies;-or yearof ;;:;:count) 
1999-·197o 1969 1976 · --i969- · ··-- --- i97ci·---

"-·~--··• --··-·-·-•••• ---·--~ ••• --·- -· --· - •·--··--~-- •··-- •• • • ., ___ u->• _._,. --

$ $ 

52.26 52.81 72.94 72.08 10,257,751 .11,758,639 

43.87 39.14 77-77 74.86 6,669,385 8,681,157 
17 .31.\':/ 65.68 30.62@:./ 77.68 52,676,277 15,973,294 
47.10 48.23 7).89 71-74 2,260,549 2,613,428 

50.25 49.59 57. 8!f 57-36 544,972 726,098 
41.82 35.49 65.67 64.99 21,447,602£/ 24,001,964£/ 

91.06 91.33 91.82 92-78 1,734,920 1,92'1, 784 

54.38 53.81 70.22 69.69 1,055,468 1,159,283 

63.84 54.44 86.30 71.95 222,206 433,546 
2;2.20 40.53 65.61 66.87 4,512, 721 4,70h,085 

22.22 26.60 51.93 2;8.77 84,896,730 99,638,498 

§:/ Figures relate to the biennium 1969-1970. 
Q/ Excluding the contributions due from some members (China, South Africa and two 

inactive members) included in the undistributed reserve. 

--17-



III. DETAILED COMJYiENTS ON 'IHE 1971 BULGETS OF THE AGENCIES 

A. INTERNATIONAL LABOUR ORGANISATION 

197o I 
a ]Jpr opriat ion a.2: 

1971 I -- a a]J]Jro]Jriati ons-

$ $ 
Personnel services 24,641,662 25,833,143 
General services 5,454, 7C6 5,115,823 
Special pr0jects end activities 

Other Budgetary pr0visions •• 

3, 039,950 
l, 278' 682 

3,8o5,95o2/ 
2,081,333:::./ 

Deduct: required savings£/. ( 160, 700) (160, TOO) 

TOTJ\L ( gr,)ss) ... 34,254,300 36,675,549 

Less: Income from staff assessment 
(estimated) 3,900,000 4,100,000 

!!:.I 

Other revenueV 914,500 914' 500 

TOTAL (net ) . . . . . . . . . . . . 29,439,800 31,661,049 

Figures based on estimated annual expenditures under the biennial programme 
and budget for 1970-1971, including additions to be financed by 
supplementary assessments in 1971. 
Includes the amount ($700,000) of a supplementary budget for 1970-1971 for 
a subsidy in 1971 to the International Centre for Advanced Technical and 
Vocational Training (Turin). 

Includes $729,849 as reimbursement t:o the Working Capital Fund for 
withdrawals made to meet supplementary expenditures in 1969. 
The Governing Body decided in May 1969 that an amount of $321, 4oo 
representing part of the cost of increased salaries and family allowances 
for general service category staff in Geneva should not be included in the 
draft programme and budget and requested the Director-General to try to 
cover it from savings within the programme and budget for 1970-1971. If such 
savings could not be achieved, the Director-General would submit a proposal 
for a supplementary credit to the Governing Body at its November 1971 session. 

Estimated receipts from the UNDP/TA Special Account. 

-1.3-



16. In a separate report to the General Assembly at its twenty-fifth session, 
the Advisory Committee has examined the administrative and management procedures 
affecting the programme and budget of the ILO (A/8140); the present report is 
therefore confined to information specifically related to the programme and budget 
for 1970-1971, which the Committee discussed with a representative of the 
Director-General. 

Summary analysis of the 1970-1971 budget 

17. The International Labour Organisation adopted a biennial programme and 
budget presentation beginning with the biennium 1970-1971. When approving the 
programme and budget for that period, in June 1969, the International Labour 
Conference made no separate appropriation for either year; the budget figures 
represent estimated annual expenditure under the biennial programme and budget, 
with additions to be financed by supplementary assessments included in the 1971 
figures. 

18. Two additional expenditure authorizations for 1970-1971, totalling $1,429,849, 
were approved by the Conference in June 1970. A supplementary budget of $700,000 
provides for a cash subsidy in 1971 to the International Centre for Advanced 
Technical and Vocational Training (Turin), while $729,849 is for reimbursement 
to the Working Capital Fund of advances for approved supplementary expenditure 
in 1969. 

19. In its report to· the Assembly on the budget of the ILO for 1970, the 
Advisory Committee has analysed the rate of increase provided for in 1970-1971 
and the factors mainly responsible (A/7818, paras. 48-52). 

20. Actual expenditure of the ILO in 1969 was $28,230,538 on a net basis. This 
figure includes supplementary expenditure of $729,849 (see paragraph 18 above) 
required mainly to provide for increases in salary scales for the Professional 
and higher categories, and for General Service staff in Geneva (the latter as a 
result of the introduction of a revised methodology for fixing such salaries). 

Personnel 

21. The number of established posts financed from the regular budget of the ILO 
for the years 1969-1971 is as follows: 

1969 1970 1971 

Professional category and above 681 6962:.1 69tJ:) 

General Service category 703 7oS§) 7oS§) 
---

TOTAL 1,384 1,404 1,404 
--- ------ --- ---=·----· 

§} All new posts for the bienniwn were approved as from 1970; the number of 
professional posts includes nineteen P-l posts earmarked for downgrading 
to the general service category as they become vacant. Six of the nineteen 
have already been dmmgraded. 

-19-



Harking C"pital Fund 

22. Provision is made in the programrr.e and budget for 1970-1971 for tw, cash 
payments of $100,000 each inte> the Fund in c:mformity with a reconnnendatie>n made 
in November 1967 by a Working Party appointed by the Financial and Administrative 
Committee CJf the ILO Governing B•Jdy. The 'V[orking Party has been reconstituted 
and is due to meet in November 1970 to review the Fund in the context of the 
financial position of the Organisation as a -v1hole. 

-20-



B. FOOD AND AGRICUL'IURE ORGANIZATION OF THE UNITED NATIONS 

Personnel services 

General services 

Special projects and activities 

Other budgetary provisions 

TOTAL (gross) . . 

Less: Income from staff assessment 

Other revenue 

TOTAL (net) 

191o I 
Appropriations-"' 

$ 

31,315,900 

6,778,500 

l, 443' 500 

359' 000 

39,896,900 

4,809, 700 

3,344,oocJ:..I 

31,743,200 

1971 I --.-. a /'!,pproJ2rlatlons-

$ 

32,528,850 

6, 039, 6so 

1,1+88, 500 

476,8oo 

40,533,800 

5,053,000 

3,344,oocJ2.1 

32,136,8oo 

'!!) As derived from the appropriation for the biennium 1970-1971 ($70, 568,000 
net of staff assessn:ent). 

pj Estimated income of $6,688,000 for the biennium consists :Jf a lump-sum 
allocation of $4,338,oco from the UNDPITA Special ·'~ccount and $2,350,000 
from miscellaneous incorr.e. 

23. The Advisory Committee had the benefit of a full discussion of the budget 
of FAO and related questions "With a representative of the Director-General. 

The budget for 1970-1971, and pro,jections for 1972-1973 

24. At its fifteenth session in November 1969, the FAO Conference approved 
appropriations of $70,568,000 (net of staff assessment) for the biennium 
1'.l70-lC)7l, an increase of $10, 557, 000 (or 17.6 rer cent) over the adjusted 
budget for 1968-1969. An analysis of the budget for 1970-1971 is given in the 
Advisory Committee's report to the General ~ssembly at its t"enty-fourth session 
on the administrative budgets of the agencies (AI78l8, paras. 48-52). 

25. As for prospects for 1972-1973, the Advisory Committee 'Was informed that 
the Director-General had proposed tCJ the Conference that it approve such a 
budgetaTy increase so as tD prcJVide a 5 :r;:er cent expansion in substantive 
program:n:.es. The Conference finally reccmnnended a nreal and substantive 11 increase 
'Which would allow a 11 reasonable grJv1th11 in the organization 1 s activities. 

-21-



Medium-term planning 

26. In its 1969 report to the Assembly on the administrative budgets of the 
agencies, the Advisory Committee described the main lines of the Director-General's 
proposals for rredium-term activities and prograrrMes, covering the period 
1972-1975, which he presented to the Conference for the first time in November 1969 
(A/7818, paras. 63 and 6!e). The Conference approved the principle CJf medium-term 
planning or programming, and expressed the view that the Director-General's 
proposals, especially for 1972-1973 >;ere well selected. 

27. The Conference considered, however, that in FAO's work programme in the five 
"areas of concentration", Jo/ and in agricultural development planning insufficient 
attention was given to the development of hu.man resources. It therefore decided 
that an Agrarian Reform Comrnittee should be set up to correct this situation. 
The Advisory Cormnittee understands that no specific pP.wision is made for the 
work of this Committee (estimated to cost $100,000 of FAO funds in addition to 
financial support expected from outside sources) in the 1970-1971 budget, but 
that the Director-General intends to finance it from savings. 

28. With the aim of improving the programme-building and budget-building process 
in FAO, the fifteenth session of the Conference decided that the Director-General's 
proposals for medium-term activities and programmes should be submitted in 1970 
to the regional conferences, ;,hich would have the opportunity of for;,arding their 
observations and recommendations to the FAO Council; the Council >~ould take 
them into account ;,hen formulating its own recommendations t.o the Conference on 
the programme and budget for 1972-1973. The Advisory Committee was informed 
that co-ordination bet;,een the ;,ork of the regional conferences and that of the 
regional economic commissions of the United Nations is improving; it hopes that 
the situation will be reviewed periodically by the Director-General and that the 
importance of such co-ordination ;,ill not be lost on Governments participating 
in the regional conferences and in the legislative organs of FAO. 

Conference policy on ad,iustments to approved programme 

29. The practice of making adjustments to the approved programme after a session 
of the Conference, in order to accorrmodate suggestions and recommendations for 
expanded activities, ;,as discussed at the fifteenth session of the Conference 
foU.o;,Ing expressions of concern by both the Programme and the Finance Committees 
of FAO. The Conference endorsed the opinion of the FAO Council that the approved 
Programme of 1;/ork and Budget should be. considered "first priority rc,r 
implementation" and that additional proposals recommended by the Conference 
(subject to the availability of savings) should not be considered before the end 
of the first year of the biennium so that only "genuine savings" arising in that 
year would be so applied. At the same time, the Conference urged the need for 
some flexibility on the part of the Director-General. 

Introduction of programrr~ budgeting 

30. The Advisory Committee ;,as interested to note that, in accordance ;,ith a 
decision of the fifteenth Conference, the Director-General plans to prescont his 

1/ Mobilization of human resources; increasing yields; the protein problem; 
war on waste; earning and saving foreign exchange. 

-22-



budget estimates for 1972-1973 on a programme basis. It understands that the 
concept of programme budgeting as envisaged by the Director-General corresponds 
to that advocated by Inspector Maurice Bertrand of the Joint Inspection Unit 
in his report on "Programming and budgets in the United Nations family of 
organizations" (A/7822, annex). Thus, a prograrm:ne would be defined as all 
the work done by FAO on a specific a~tivity capable of definition and 
quantification, and would not necessarily correspond to an organizational unit. 
The budget document would show the resources allocated for each specific activity 
(broken down into sub-programme~while an object-of-expenditure breakdown, 
similar to the present format of the FAO budget, would be annexed for inforrration 
purposes. While the programmes and sub-programmes making up the budget would not 
correspond to the classifications used by the Administrative Committee on 
Co-ordination (ACC), the Advisory Committee was informed that they could be 
easily grouped in such a way as to make them fully compatible. 

31. The Advisory Committee intends to follow closely the development by FAO 
of its programme-budgeting technique. 

Senior agricultural advisers/FAO country representatives 

32. It will be recalled that, when reporting last year on the administrative 
budgets of the agencies (A/7818, para. 57), the Advisory Committee expressed 
doubts as to the desirability or timeliness of the arrangement entered into 
between UNDP and FAO for the joint financing of a corps of fifty-five "senior 
agricultural advisers/FAO country representatives". The Committee understands 
that the Administrator of UNDP has asked a consultant to evaluate the effectiveness 
of the arrangement and to make suggestions on possible alternatives, taking into 
account the decisions of the Governing Council of UNDP at its tenth session in 
June 1970. 

Organizational changes 

33. The responsibility for central prograrr®e formulation in FAO is vested in 
the Programme Formulation lJnit, whcEe head now reports to the Assistant Director­
General in charge of the Development Department; formerly this Unit and the 
Budget Branch constituted a Division. The Budget Branch has become part of 
a new Office of the Controller, reporting to the Assistant Director-General in 
charge of Administration and Finance. The Advisory Cow~ittee notes the 
intention of the Director-General to assign to the Frograrnne Formulation Unit 
increasing responsibilities for evahration of FAO activities. 

34. T'he Committee was inforrred that major units having operational responsibilities 
are being equipped with "key managerr.ent centres", which will handle support 
functions such as budget and certifying, personnel, procuren:ent, computer systems 
and network planning and control. This and other administrative innovations 
recommended by a firm of managerrent consultants in 1969 are being financed by 
savings (estimated at some 100 posts in the biennium 1970-1971) arising from 
the establishment of secretarial pools. 

-23-



Personnel questions 

35. The 1970-1971 programme and budget provides for an increase from 2,419 to 
2, 493 in the regular budget establishrr:ent of FAO. The breakdmm by category for 
each of the years 1969, 1970 and 1971 is as follm1s: 

Category 

Professional and above 

General services 

TOTAL • 2,419 

l97cft-/ 

913 

1,575 

2,488 

915 

1,578 

2,493 
------

2:./ Most staff increases authorized under the 1970-1971 budget will become 
effective as from 1970. 

36. The Advisory Co"cmittee inquired into the personnel problems in FAO. It was 
inforrr:ed that the Director-General has appointed a working party to review 
recommendations made on general service salaries, and a staff/management relations 
committee. 

37. The Corrmittee notes that a task of the staff/management relations co!llmittee 
will be to look into facilities for in-service training for FAO staff. It was 
informed that the Director-General places importance on refresher courses as a 
n:eans of improving the value to the Organization of its personnel. 

38. The Adviso:cy Committee understands that one of the findings of the working 
party on General Service salaries is that the salary scale in Rome should be 
completely revised. It trusts that, should such a change be put into effect, 
care would be taken to avoid undue divergence from the common system as it is 
applied in other cities where headquarters offices are located. 

39. The Advisory Committee was informed that two 5 per cent wage index 
adjustments have been granted to General Service staff so far in 1970, as a 
result of up•mrd pres~ures on wages in Rome, and that a further increase may be 
expected before the end of the year. To help cover the cost of the incre~sea 
already in effect (estimated at about $1.15 million for the biennium), the 
D-irector-General has found it necessary to draw in 1970 on the reserve provision 
of $496,oco included in the budget for 1970-1971 to cover factors such as 
salary increases, but intended for use in 197L To the extent that the over-all 
cost of wage and salary increases in 1970-71 cannot be met from the reserve 
provision or from savings, it will be necessary to drm1 on the \{Qrking Capital 
Fund. 

Accormnodation 

40. In its report to the General Assembly at its twenty-third sessio'1 on the 
administrative and management procedures concerning the programrr£ and budget 

-24-



of FAO g/ the Advisory Committee dealt in some detail with the accommodation 
difficulties of FAO in Rome; it was informed that no significant developments 
have taken place since tre preparati::m of that report. 

?.I Official Records of the General Assembly, Twenty-third Session, agenda 
item 80, docwnent A/7354, paras. 399-411. 

-25-



C. UNITED NATIONS EDUCATIONAL, SCIENTIFIC AND CULTURAL ORGANIZATION 

1970 1971 

Appropriations~/ 
Pr;;pQ8ed 
estimates 

$ $ 

Personnel services . . ,• ,• 23,433,592 25,854,535 

General services . . . . 9,119,878 9,345' 710 

Special projects and activit;ieJl ,• . . . . . . ,• 9,781,334 10,988,955 

Other budgetary provisions 1,937,662 1,106,300 

TOTAL (gross) . . . . . • 44,272,466 47,295' 500 

LecG! Income from staff assessment 4,338,100 5,043,200 

Other revenue 2,988,029 4,291,780 

TC'EAL (net) 36,946,337 37,960,520 

Gross appropriations CJf ·1\36,014,955 approved for the biennium 1969-1970, 
less actual obligations for 1969. 

41. The Advisory Committee discussed the 1971-1972 budget of UNESCO and related 
matters ~;ith representatives of the Director-General. 

Summary analysis of the budget 

42. At the sixteenth session of the UNESCO General Conference (October-November 
1970), the Director-Gene:ra1 is presenting a Draft Programme and Budget for 
1971-1972 calling for gross expenditure of $89,393,560. )} Taking into account 
miscellaneous income, the net amount to be contributed by member States ~;auld be 
$81,315,000. 

43. On a gross basis, the estimates for 1971-1972 are higher by $12,485,060, or 
about 16.1 per cent, than the appropriations approved for the preceding biennium, 
1969-1970. Ho,ever, if the former are recasted to take account of "age and other 
cost increases occurring in 1969 and 1970, and the devaluation of the French franc, 
the difference is reduced to $6,878,322, or about 8.3 per cent; this represents the 
amount available in the draft programme and budget for additional activities during 
the forthcoming biennium. 

Although a gross figure in most respects, this aEJount includes wage and 
salary costs on a net basis. See UNESCO docu0ent 16 C/5, introduction, 
para. 64. 

-26-



44. The fol1Dwing table sho,;s the draft expenditure estimates for 1971-1972 by 
budget part, along with those for 1969-1970 as approved and as recasted, and the 
increases in absolute and percentage terms, compared with the recasted levels: !V 

1969-1970 

Part of Budget Approvedi} Recasted 

I - General Policy 

II - Programme Operations 
and Services 

III - General Administration 
and Programme Support-

$ $ 

1,368,634 1,486,466 

~6,282,646 50,011,103 

1971-1972 
Estimates 

$ 

l ,652' 550 

54,499,042 

ing Services .12 ,hlf9 ,122 13,313,343 13,395,499 

IV - Documents and Publica-
tions Services 5,567,073 5,913,376 6,394,000 

V- Common Services 6,191,047 6,319,789 7,200,297 

TOTAL (Parts I-V) 71,858,577 77,049,077 83,141,333 

VI - Capital Expenditure 3,617,261 3 ,617,261 lf ,!103 ,272 

VII- Appropriation Reserve 1,937,662 2,353,900 2,353,900 

1971-1972 
Increas-e over 

1969-1970 
Recasted 

$ per .cent 

166,034 lL2 

4,487,939 9.0 

77,156 0.6 

480,624 s .. l 
330,503 13-S' 

6,092,311 7.-9 

736,011 2L7 

GRAND TOTAL 77,413,500 83,020,238 39,898,560 6,878,322 

~ Adjusted for comparability. 

45. The principal increases in absolute terms occur under Parts II, IV, V and VI, 
although there is also a significant relative increase under part I, arising in 
part from a proposal to establish a second post of Deputy Director-General of 
UNESCO (see paragraph 52 belol;). In Part II, which alone accounts for more than 
half the budget, the increase at headquarters is due in part to the projected 
additisn of 102 new posts (fsrty-six Professional, fifty-six General Service) for 
su'ostantive work in the main sectors of UNESCO's responsibilities, particularly 
education and communication. The increase in Part IV is explained in large part by 
the introduction of Arabic as a ''or king language of the General Conference, the 
proposed strengthening of UNESCO's language and related staff in the Bureau of 
Documents and Publications, and the preparation of a computerized mailing and 
subscription service for publications and documents. The principal reasons for 
the increased estimate under Part V are additional maintenance costs associated 
ui th the ne11 UNESCO building in Paris (building Ne>. 5) (up $523, 500) and higher 

!V Salaries and wages calculated net of staff assessment. 

-27-



costs for computer rental and the ptlrchase of ancillary equipment (up $239,33')). 
Under Part VI, Fhich is devCJted te> the amortizatbn of costs for the ce>nstrucUc:m 
and alteration of buildings, additional expendi tL!re ,;ould arise in 1972 sh::Juld the 
Conference decide, as proposed by the Director-General, that amortization of loans 
for the sixth building begin in that year (see paragraphs 63 and 6!1. belol{). 

46. No separate appropriation is oade in UNESCO for each year of the biennium. 
Ho1·1ever, it is proposed that, of the global net budget of $81,315,000, slightly 
less than $38 million, or about l17 per cent, 1muld be spent in 1971, as ir!dicated 
in the introductory table. Thus the proposed estimate for 1971 exceeds projected 
ezpendi ture for 1970, on a net basis, by $1,014,133. There are increases of 
$2,1>20,943 for Personnel services, $1,207,621 for Special projects and activities 
and $225,332 for General services; on the other hand·, other budgetary provisions 
are reduced by $831,362. The increase from about $7.3 million to $9.3 million in 
estimated revenue is due partly to increased contributions expected from UNDP :for 
the cost of executing projects, partly to a higher estimate for staff assessment 
ince>me, and partly to a more favourable outlook for Jlliscellaneous income ite:~s. 

1>7. Tne increase for personnel services arises partly from the proposed addition 
of ne" staff (see paragraph 59 belo11) and partly from higher estimates for such 
i terns as temporary assistance, overtime and certain staff a:llo1.·1ances. Under the 
heading of "Special projects and activities", the Director-General estimate'' an 
increase of a tout $726,000 for field missions and about $775,000 for grants-1_n-aid 
and subventions. The Advisory Coomi ttee ,·as informed that the Director-General has 
invited the Joint Inspection Unit to examine the institutes to lihich mmsco has made 
grants-in-aid~ As- for subventions to non-governr:J.ental organizations J it unO.erstands 
that the Director-General considers them of considerable indirect benefit to u~ESCO 
and favours an increase in the amounts involved) along 1-d th greater use of 
ar~angEments byT,;rhich such organizations TtJould d:J s<Jecific l·rJrk for UNESCO on a 
cQntractual basis. 

48. The Committee noted that the estimate of $673,265 for travel of staff on 
official business (listed under General services) is about 75 per cent higher than 
the appropriation for 1970; it understands that the increase is related to the 
greater emphasis placed by the Director-General on inspections by headquarte:cs 
staff of the expanding field activities of UNESCO. 

49. The requirements listed in the introductory table as "Other budgetary 
provisions 11 correspond to payments into the appropriation reserveJ 'dhich may be 
used, vii th the prior approval of the Executive I!oard, to finance "statutory" 
increases in staff costs and in the cost of goods and services due to rises in 
prices during the biennium. 

Proposed organizational changes in UNESCO 

50. The Director-General is proposing a number of organizational and 
administrative changes affecting both headquarters and :field units of UNESCO. One 
is the elevation and expansi::Jn of the Division 'Jf Hanac;ement and Data Processing 
(iihich prior to April 1970 reported to the Assistant Director-General for 
Administration) to an Office of Management and Data Processing as one of the 
three offices constituting t~~te services of the Director-Ge-neral~ Another is the 
establishment of an Office ::Jf Prospective Studies and Free-Programming, also as p<nt 
e>f the Services of the DirectCJr-General, to advise him on the general obJectives 



of UJIIESCO programmes and on the inclusion of neH areas of activity. The Advisory 
Curm:oi ttee understands that this ne" unit ,;ould have a staff of three Professionals 
and Hould be concerned '"i th general concepts rather than with the immediate 
problems of programme-buildL~g and budget-building. 

51. The Director-General also proposes to eJ_evate the Division for the 
Preservation and Development of the Cultural Heritage to the status of a 
aepartment, in vie111 of UNESC0 1s increasing activities in this area. 

52. A further major proposal in the draft programme and' budget for 1971-1972 is 
the creation of a second post of Deputy Director-General. The Director-General 
indicates his intention to ~ake one of his deputies responsible for supervising 
execution of UJIIESCO' s progranme (including activities financed from extra­
budgetary sources) and the other responsible for assisting the Director-General in 
sh:Jrt-terrn and medium-terc:J fcnecasting and programming, once again for all -sources 
of financing. The Advisory Coomittee is pleased to note that the Director-General 
recognizes the interdependence of budgetary and extra-budgetary activities and the 
need to integrate them to the tnaximum extent pos.sible in a unified programme, a 
subject to ~<hich it devoted socJe attention in its 1967 report on the administrative 
and management procedures of UJIIESCO. 2J 
53. In the field, the Director-General proposes to abolish the posts of ~msco 
Chiefs of Mission, which uere inaugurated in 1961-1962 and which numbered tuenty in 
1969. In the introduction to his Draft Programme and Budget for 1971-1972, he 
explains that the evolution of UNESCO's field activities, and in particular the 
needs of country prograrJrcinG) call for· specialized technical services •Nhicb the 
Chiefs of Mission are unable to supply. At headquarters, country programming 
responGibilities, under the direct guidance of the Director-General, will be 
shared by the Divisioco of Relations t.ri th member States and a number CJf nore 
technical units, such as the Division of Educati:Jnel Planning and Administration_, 
the Division of Science Poli~ and the Cultural Policy Section. At the countiy 
level, the Director-General proposes to name tec}n1ical advisers for education/ 
science: culture and communicatic:m, who, unlike the Chiefs of Missi0n, vJould be 
specialists in their respective fields; they would be appointed "as consultants 
at the highest policy level to the government authority responsible for a sector 
as a VJhole, be it education, science) culture or communication'~§/ Provision is 
also made in the Draft Programme and Budget for 1971-19'72, on an experimental 
basis, for the secondment to UJIIESCO by member States for an average of three years 
of young adrdnistrative civil servants to work in fairly high-level posts, with a 
vie,; to improving their capacities and broadening their experience and their 
lmo•dedge of the fields of UNESCO's competence. Additionally, in order to 
facilitate mobility between field posts and posts at headquarters, the Director­
General proposes the creation at headquarters of seven temporary "reserve positions" 
at the P-4 level to e~hich staff leaving field posts could be appointed pending 
reasEdgnr.1ent .. 

54. The Advisory Committee is not in a position to evaluate at this time the 
usefulness of the organizational and administrative changes described in the above 
pexag:r-aphs_; it intends, ho,;ever J to keep the situation under revieH, and hopes 
that - should all his proposals be implemented - the Director-General ~-orould find 

'2/ 

§j 

Official Records of the General Assembly, Ttienty-second Session, Annexes, 
agenda i tern So, documentl\7b905. 

~msco do current 16 C/ 5, introduction, para. 10'7. 

-·29-



it possible during the coming biennium to offer his o1m appraisal of their impact 
on the Hork of UNESCO. In particular, the Committee believes that experience Hill 
quicluy reveal Hhether the proposals to add to the number of offices directly 
responsible to the Director-General have had the desired effect. 

Long-term planning 

55. At the sixteenth session of the UNESCO General Conference, the Director­
General 1dll present his first long-term outline plan, >~hich covers a six-year 
period (1971-1976 inclusive), that is, three budgetary periods. The Advisory 
Committee notes that the Director-General bas found it difficult to present a true 
outline plan, as requested by the General Conference at its fifteenth session, 
because of the absence in UNESCO of a specialized planning unit (see paragraph 50 
above). Thus, the document opens Hi th a statement of general hypotheses Hhich the 
Director-General proposes should be considered by the Conference, Hhile even the 
main elements of the proposed progr'amme are presented as options on Hhich the 
DirectCJr-General feels "the need to consult the General Conference before 
presenting a sketch progranme and in order to be able to present it'". ]} 

56. Thus the Director-General envisages the main purpose of the document to be to 
bring acout discussion at the CCJnference, on the basis of which a firmer plan CJr 
outline plan could be presented to the seventeenth session of the Conference in 
1972. 

57. The Advisory Committee notes that the Director-General has suggested an 
average rate of gro1rth of 7 per cent for parts I tCJ V of the budget (that is, 
excluding the provisions for capital expenditure and the apprClpriation reserve) 
for each of the biennia 1973-1974 and 1975-1976. The greatest percentage growth -
in the neighbourhood of 10 per cent - would be for education and science, 1,1hile 
other programmes would gro1'1 less rapidly: at about 3 per cent each biennium for 
social sciences) human sciences and culture, and for communications, and at about 
6 per cent for international standards, relations and programmes. Such suppCJrting 
functions as general policy, administration, documents and publications and common 
services C~ould be subject to a lower groHth rate, in the order of 5 per cent. 

53. The Advisory Committee hopes that, on the basis of discussion at the sixteenth 
session of the General Conference, the Director-General Hill be able to present in 
1972, in conjunction >~ith the draft programme and' budget for 1973-1974, a clear 
plan of' action for UNESCO in the period 1973-1973. 

Staff 

59. The Director-General has praposed the addition of 129 posts at headquarters 
during 1971 and a further t1;enty-four during 1972. The fo llo,ing table sbD11B ho11 
they 1muld be allocated: 

1/ UNESCO dCJcument 16 C/4, introduction, para. 5. 

--30-



Increases over 1970 approved establishment 

Budget Part 

Part I - General policy ~ ......... . 
Part II - Programme operations and 

services ·········~····••• 

Education ....... • .. , .•..... , ..•. 

Natural sciences and their 
application to development ,,,,,, 

Social sciences, human sciences 
and culture ............ • .•.• ...... . 

Communications .........•.......•. 

International standards ••••.••.. 

Part III - General administration 
and programme supporting services 

Part IV - rocuments and publications 
services •••••••••••••••••• t ....... . 

Total .................... 
Grand Total 

In 1971 In 1972 
Professional General Professional General 

1 

12 

9 

6 

5 
1 

7 

7 

4'3 

129 

Service 

1 

13 

5 

12 

15 

25 

4 

51 

4 

2 

4 

2 

1 

3 

1 

17 

24 

Service 

2 

4 

2 

(6) 

5 

7 

60. On the other hand, the abolition of the Chiefs of Mission (see ·paragraph 53 
above) will reduce the field establishment by a total of forty-two posts in 
1971-1972 (twenty Professional, twenty-two General Service); however the Director­
General intends to add thirty field posts ~wenty-three Professional, seven 
General Service) in other areas, for example to provide for the technical 
advisers mentioned in paragraph 53 and for strengthening the regional offices, 
The net reduction in field staff would thus amount to twelve. 

61. The following table sets out the number of esta-blished posts financed from 
the regular budget, by category, for the three biennia covering the period 
1967-1972 inclusive: 

-31-



'!:.I 

1967-196'3 1969-1970 1971-1972 
actual approved proposed 

Professional and above ...... 727 747 '32'3 

General service ............ l,C39 1,064 1,124 

TOTAL ................ l, 766'!:./ 1 sn£/ 
' 

1,952~./ 
--- --- ------ --- ---

Excluding sixty-four ·posts to provide a margin for meeting programme 
requirements, in accordance with the 1967-196'3 appropriation resolution. 

Excluding seventy-four posts to provide a w.argin for meeting programme 
requirements, in accordance with the 1969-1970 appropriation resolution, 
and thirty-five posts of experts working on specific projects away from 
headquarters. 

:::./ Excluding seventy-eight posts to provide a margin for meeting programme 
requtrements, in accordance with the terms of the 1971-1972 draft 
appropriation resolution. 

62. The Advisory Committee notes that, according to the draft programme and 
budget for 1971-1972, the funds earmarked for staff training and welfare during 
1971 show an increase of' $56,344 or 42 per cent over the 1970 appropriation. 

Headquarters premises 

63. According to the Draft Programme and Budget for 1971-1972, an amount of 
$4,403,272 would be required for the repayment of loans for the three initial 
headquarters buildings, the amortization of the building costs of the fourth, 
fifth and proposed sixth buildings and the renovation and remodelling of the 
headquarters premises. This is 21.7 per cent more than the amount appropriated 
for capital expenditure in 1969-1970. In the introduction to the Draft Progranune 
and Budget, the Director-General calls attention to the "very heavy burden on the 
Organization's budget" of capital expenditure, but expresses the hope that by 
1982 - that is, when UNESCO may have solved the question of its permanent 
headquarters premises - all loans will have been repaid with the exception of 
the original loan from the French Government, on which payments are due to 
continue until 1991. §/ 

64. The Advisory Committee notes that one factor influencing UNESCO's space 
requirements is that the Organization provides accommodation for the permanent 
representatives of member States, at a proposed annual rental charge of $3'3-50 
per square metre ( $3. 5'3 per square foot) . 

'J/ UNESCO document 16 C /5, para. 7'3 and 79 .. 

-32-



Productivity of meetings 

6 5. The Advisory Committee was pleased to note from the Director-General 1 s 
introduction to his Draft Programme and Budget for 1971-1972 that he proposes 
during 1971-1972 to embark on an analysis of the machinery, methods and 
conditions required to improve the ·productivity of meetings. It believes that 
such an analysis might prove of value not only to UNESCO but to other 
organizations which devote significant resources to meeti.ngs. 

Electronic data ·processing 

66. The Director-General's Draft Programme and Budget for 1971-1972 includes 
an amount of $399,000 for electronic data processing in 1971-1972, that is, 
about $240,000 more than the appropriation for 1969-1970; the increase is due 
primarily to the need to pay for rental of a computer for the full t<IO years, as 
against only six months in the current biennium. In addition to the above costs, 
which are almost exclusively equipment costs, an appropriation of $513,355 is 
proposed for staff and related costs of the Office of Management and Data 
Processing, referred to in paragraph 50 above, about $93,000 more than was 
aupropriated for the existing Division of Management and Data Processing in 
1969-1970. Thus the total cost to UNESCO of electronic data processing 
activities in the coming biennium would be in excess of $917,000. 

67. The Advisory Committee understands that the Director-General is considering 
,,1hether it might be financially advantageous to UNESCO to buy its computer, 
rather than to rent it. It hopes that UNESCO will pay due attention to the 
possible implications - immediate and long-term - of the establishment in 
Geneva of a common computer installation for organizations in the United Nations 
system. In the Committee's view, the considerable financial outlay involved in 
the purchase of the computer would have to be considered in relation to the 
expected pace ef technical developments which could open up direct access to a 
comrrDn facility situated in Geneva, despite its distance from UNESCO 
headquarters in Paris. 

65. As for the question of the computer confir;uration planned by UNESCO 
and provided for the Draft Programme and Budget for 1971-1972, the Advisory 
Committee notes that according to the report of the Auditor General of Canada 
on electronic data processing in the United Nations family of organizations,~/ 
vhich -was commissioned by the Secretary-General in his capacity as Chairman of 
Administrative Committee on Co-ordination, it is suitable for UNESCO's needs. 

A.M. Henderson, "Electronic data processing in the United Nations family 
of organizations" (ottawa, Canada: Auditor General of Canada, 1970), 
vol. II p. A-7. 

-33-



D. INTERNATIONAL CIVIL AVIATION ORGANIZATION 

Personnel services 

General services 

Special project and activities 

Other budgetary provisions 

TOTAL (gross) 

Less: Income from staff assessr:,ent 

Other revenue 

TOTAL (net) 

1c;7o 
ApproPT"fa tion:s 

$ 
G,377, '702 

l, 1)1,202 

162,500 

t1 9o, 150 

,. ' 4 d,lo9,55 

329,500 

6, T''O,OOO 

1971 
A;pproPT"fations 

(~' y 

6,523,992 

l, 192,217 

150,000 

c:-)iq 150 o-.-u, 

0,5l4,35S: 

l, li13' ooo 

330,359 

7' 021,000 

69. The Advisory Committee discussed the budget for 1971 and other related matters 
•,-..rith a representative of the Secretary-General of the International Civil Aviation 
Organization (ICAO). 

Sw-ornar:v analysis of the budget 

70. The ICAO observes a three-year budget cycle, 1971 being the clodng year of 
tDe trienniwn 1969-1971. The sixteenth sessi:m of the Assembly of ICAO, held in 
1c;G8, voted a gross appropriation of $8,514,359 for 1971, an increase of $344,000, 
or 4.2 per cent, over the 1970 appropriation. The folLNin::; table provides a 
comparison -::::.f the three constituent budgets of the trienniuL_, broken do•:>;rn by 
budget parts: 

PART 

I ~'lee-Ling::: 

II The Secretariat 

III General Services 

IV Equir;ment . . 
v Other provi2ion2 

VI Special Training 

TOTAL (gross) 

Fund 

(In United States dollars) 

1969 
-~-

"' 167' 750 

G,668)5S5 

847,616 

99,200 

121,350 

100,000 

c) oo4~ l.~Cl 

------------====·· 
-34-

1970 
T 

200,750 

6~892~530 

[,32' 254 

70,270 

73,650 

lOO,OOO 

1971 
~ 

•P 
293, 550 

"T ,178,S'?5 

816,o44 

64,520 

61,150 

100,000 



Increases in 1971 

/'l. There is an increase of $301,000 in the 1971 net appropriation, compared crith 
that for 1970. The major increases are for personnel service::: (up $146,290) and 
other budgetary provisions (up $150,000). There is an increase of $61,015 for 
general services and a decrease of $12, 500 for :other budgetary provlnons. Incor,le 
is estimated at $43,805 more than in 1970, al!l'.ost entirely due to expected higher 
staff assessment income. 

72. The increase under personnel services is accounted for mainly by the addition 
of tcJO ne''' posts ($22,000), normal salary adjustments ($88,000) and temforary 
assistance for r>reetings ($35,000). Under general services, there is an increase 
of $28,200 for travel in connexion with meetings and $30,SOO for travel of' staff' 
on home leave. Tbe increased appropriations related to meetings are due to an 
enlarged meetings programme, and notably to the triennial assembly due to take 
place in lS7l. The larger appre>priation for home leave arises from the higher 
nunber of entitlements in ICAO in odd-numbered years. 

73. The increase of $150,000 for other budgetary provisions represents a 
contingency provision for projected increases in General Sgrvice salaries at ICAO 
headquarters in Montreal and post adjustment fGr Professicmal staff. 

74. The Advisory Committee 1ms informed that about 74 pe:c cent of the increase 
in the 1S7l budget, compared ''Iith that for 1970, is due to the higher cost of 
maintaining the same level of activity, and about 26 :per cent to programme 
expansion (mainly for additional meetings). 

Personnel 

75. The creation of the two nell posts (one Professional, ::me General Service) 
referred to in paragraph 72 above 'Jill bring the number e>f established posts 
financed fr:Jm the regular budget of ICAO to 547 ic l•;'7l as auth:Jrized by the 
sixteenth session of the Assembly. This figure comprises 207 Professicmal and 
higher categ:Jry staff and 340 General Service staff. Grmc'ch of staff during the 
trienniwn 1969-1971 is as follmrs: 

Category 1969 1970 l97l 

Pr:Jfessional and above 204 206 207 

General Service 33G 339 340 

TOTAL 542 5[15 547 

76. It is the policy :Jf the Council of ICAO to maintain the proportion of 
non-career Professional personnel - that is, those holding fixed-term contracts -
at a minimum of 25 per cent of the Professional establishwent. This applies 
particularly in technical fields \·'here rapid change makes it desirable, in the 
viev; of the Council, to bring in new staff acg_u_ainted llith the most modern trends, 

-35-



Tecl1nical assistance - administrative and operational services costs 

Tl- The adr:i~ietrati ve and operational services costs relati.ng to the technical 
assistance activitie;:: of ICAO have been e:;:cluded from t.he re~ular budget as frcm1 
1s:69. The net cost of these activities is estimated at $63lf)800 for 1971; 
comparable ccsts for 1970 and lS69 ;:rere $623~300 (estimated) and $59G,i38o, 
respectively. 

'(3. The IC!10 is executin:; ager:ccy for the follo•,lins projects under the Special 
F:.Ind com~ponent of United Nations Development Programr..e: 

Afghanistan 

Chile 

Conr:so (Dernocratic Republ:i.c of) e 

East Ai'ricac Comr~1on Service2 
Organization 

I:raq 

Lebanon 

Lebanon - Phase II 

Moroccu 

Nigeria 

ThailaYJd 

Tcnisia . 

§:.} Including agency costs, 

Horldn~-;~ Cupi tal Fund 

Sl)ecial Fund 
a lloca "Lion '!.! 

" 
l 'j 109 -' soo 

l,3'!3,13oo 

1,252,27'] 

922,597 
216,500 

2):~26,063 

l, 22:) )41 

5)_~2' 49: 

2,012,5:?3 

l) GG3, 530 

1,170,711 

lj, 73S', 768 

Government 
courd .. erpa:rt 
contribution Total 

~ 

·i; 
,. 
'+ 

3,305,091 4,414,991 

2~127,500 3,52l,)CO 

2,566,281 3 Clo c··o ,___..,_ c, )lJ 

1, s·l:s·, 1oo 2):;71, 6srt 
31J, Su 255' ll1 

2,333,414 4) 5G4, L~T1{' 

2,l:.Y1,3oo 3,006,141 

]_~ '(21' 320 2,203,77)1 

5,224~273 7, 23 6, 3C)C) 

l,SsS,3oo 3,320,330 

l,S05,225 ) , 075~ S:JS 

25,369~415 y; ~ 109 ~· 183 

7). As reported by the i\CviscrJi Com:·: .. ,i"l-,Lee in l:__;.~S' (;\j7t3l~~ para. 95), the level 
cf the \Torldct;; Capital Fund has been r,lai[] Lained at ~)800, COO for the triennium 
1:;<~9-1971. The A.dv.i.scry CoJTIF:ittce 1'·>'2S inforrned tl~~Clt there have been occa2icnal 
borrT.-!i.P.:;s :l:':com the Fund in 1'?70 -:::,o meet cash neecLs:; but that the flo··vr of 
current incu:_e - th2t j s, 2:·.ainly ~~s:::esce(] cor:;tributions l'ro mec_ber StaLes -
very lar:7,ely r~:eets current expenses. The li"''J.nd is fnily io\~ested. It v;i 11 be 
recalled (P,((3l.(;;; para. 95) that the ICJ\0 A::=;set.!bly ha;:c dLtecLed the Council t8 
repcn·l~ to the next majoT sess:l.:Jn :Jf ~lle J~sserr_bly (1,;:71) :){! the adequacy of the 
level of tlle Fund in the light. c:.f ex·perience gairJeC: du:rir:2: 'l:;hc curren L 
trier.oium. 



80. The Advisory Comrni ttee inq'J.ired into '::hether difficulties have arisen in ICAO 
02r viTtue of the fact that three annual bucJgets are appr::::ved triennially, and that 
the budget .i'cn" the last year ::of ec.ch tricnniUl;, mu.st theref-:::n'e by implemented lcmg 
a;_'-teT its e.:pprove.l.. IL ~ms info:trned that neH progranme reqeir·ements arising 
subsec~·J.enl:. to approval of the bu.dget - for exampley as a result of technological 
de1.relopments - can usuall:.I be :t:'e"v by ir.~ .. .roking article 5.2 of the Financial 
RegL·_l2.tians of ICAO) •,-rhich grants the Ccmncil authority to approve additional 
apr)r~:>priation.s up to $100,COO in the first year of the triennium, and up to 
~)1)0)000 in each of the remaining t\:JO years, for certain unavoidable exper~ditures. 
(Jnc!er L.he same article) the Council n:.a:/ also approve limited additional 
app:ro-pria ticms for certaie nurgent ne\1 projects If related to the safe~· regular~ 
ef'ficienL and economical operatio!1 :::f intern::o.tional air ser'Jices~ and for 
e::::penditures directly reimbursable from outside sources.) 

J.\cc::.mmodation 

81. The Advisory Co~fl1i ttee \··ms inlormed that. discussions l1cve taken place 'Ji th 
the Government of Canada on pr-:::posals for a ne1.J headquarter;; buildir:g l:'or ICAO 
in 1-'lor:treal, and that the situation has been studied by a \·Jorkinc; group. The 
building \Iould be erected by a private dP.velCJper and IC.40 -:.~·ould lease i t.s premises' 
-~ritil the aid of a ren-sal subsidy b~y the Canadian Governme~rL. 

-3'!-



E. UNIVERSAL POSTAL UNION 

Personnel services 

General services .• 

Special activities and projects 

Other budgetary provisions 

TOTAL (gross) 

Less: Casual revenue 

TOTAL (net) 

Y At 4~32 S~..riss :francs to ~SUSl . 

lTI.Q 
estinates 

dil 
'I' 

l,3l2,"i3l£/ 

5l4,lG7 

185,135 

2,012,023 

1, 760, 4l:o 

.e) Net; UPU does not use a staff assessment system. 

!SUJDr.lary analyei s of the budget 

l97l 
estimates 

~iJ '? 
£1 1,413, l02 

74c;,8l5 

2,162,917 

l,7S3,889 

82. The estimates for lS7l sho;·J an increase of $150,834 (G51,6co Swiss francs) 
:Jn a gross basis over those for 1970, and $33,l.L49 (144,500 S;-'liss francs) on a 
net basis. The budgets for both years have been kept within ceilings set by 
the Sixteenth Universal Postal Congress (TCJkyo, 1969) fCJl" net expenditure in 
th:ne years: 7,800,000 S'·'iss francs ($1,805,555) for l'/iO and 7,878,000 S1Viss 
francs ($1,823,611) fCJr lS7l. 

63. There are gross increases in 1971 under PersCJnnel services ($100,371, or 
lt33,600 s~,·riss francs) and under General services ($235,6L1B~ or l,Ol8:;000 SHiss 
francs). The former increase is due to normal salary increments and to a 
proposal, lThich is subject to revieH by the Executive Council of UPU in 
Nay 1971, t::J add seven ne1: posts. The increase under General services is largel;:,r 
accounted for b;:l a provision in 1971 for repayment of' the first instalr,1ent on a 
loan from the SI .. Jiss Confederati:::m for the construction of the nelr UPU 
adr.:inistrative building in Bern. The loan, in a maximurr" awCJunt of 19,520,000 SHiss 
francs ($4,518,500) at 3 ?er cent interest is repayable in eQual annual instalments 
over forty years. 

CL~. No budget provision is shoun for 1971 under "Special activities anC 
projects 11

, since the Sixteenth Congress decided to abolish the 11 extraordina:r~r 11 

budget of UPU, which uas formerly entered under that heading; the expenditure 
"i.·.rhich appeared under the 11 e::traordinary11 budget is DOTtT included in the regular 

-38-



budget. The iteD of oOO,OOO S\iiss francs ($li:l5,185) for "Special activities and 
·projectstt in 1970 vms a provision for one-time costs related to the ne1-r buildin:;. 

u5. There is an increase in l';)[l of $111 ,3u5 (50[, 100 S"iss francs) in expecte( 
revenue, COJ:Jpared 'i:Ji th 1970. Part of the increase is due to expected revenue 
fror,1 renting to third parties prer.ises in the neVI buildinc: not occupied by UPU. 
Other revenue i terns are the sale ·:Jf publications, repayment by UNDP of the 
overhead costs cof technical co-operation projects carried cout by the Union and 
reimbursementof the costs of translation services provided by the International 
Bureau or secretariat of UPU. 

Expendi 'cure in 1968 and 1969 

OS. Actual gross expenditure of UPU in 1968 amounted to .S,S5l,210 S1dss francs 
($1 5 539,632) and, in l969) ·co 8~858,14:5 S• .. '!iss francs ($2,050,497); the relatively 
large increase in 1969 Tms partly Cue to costs associated ':1i th the holding in 
that year of the Sixteenth Univer[:al Postal Congress. 

Arrangements for financing UPU activi·Gies 

87. In its report to the General Assembly at its h1enty-fourth session (A/7813, 
para. 105), the Advisory Committee indicated that UPU did not make use of a 1·rorking 
capital fund to finance its operations pending the receipt of contributions, as 
the necess2ry funds ~~Tere advanced interest-free for one year by the S·Hiss 
Confederation, but that a change in that procedure was envisaged and a proposal 
under l'rhich member States ~Tould pay their contributions in advance had been 
subr:itted to the Sixteenth Universal Postal Congress in 19S5: ~ The Advisory 
Commit tee has been inforrl1ed that that proposal •>ms n8t adopted. Therefore~ the 
arranger,1ents for financing the Union's activities remain unchanged. 

-39-



F. ';/ORW HEAIJrH ORGA!U:CATION 

1970 a/ 
a·:?propriation-

1971 a/ 
approprlaticn-

$ 
Personnel services 51,242,020 

1~. ,339' 591 

s' 525 ,3fl5 

611,200 

$ 
55,059,742 

15,567,207 

10,638,316 

General services 

Special projects and activities 

o-~ber budgetary provisions 503,700 

r.ess: 

:::_! 

1::,/ 

c:_l 

TO'l'AL (gross) '(5_,763;176 31,7711 ,~.65 

ItJ.come from staff assessment~/ 3' ll3,176J::,/ 

2,31'),000 

4' · , 1· I 8 > 5 ~· l LJ0)~-

Ol~he r :revenue . 2J268_,62)J 

TCJrAL (net) 65,335,000::'/ 

These figures exclude -Ghe undistributed rese:c·ve ($4)363;lll0 for 1970 and 
4)4, 7)D_,.B33 fo~c 1971) awJ -~ax reimbursernem:; (<)16.8_,690 for 19'70 and ~5291})00 
fen· 1971) . 

The revised 1970 es ·~im.ate for staff assessment exceeds the amount appropriated 
by ~he twenty-seconcJ TvJorlcJ Health Assembly by ~>_3L,Ll.~,h66. rrhe necessary 
adjus·Gii1Ent 'is shown in the column for 1970; l;::;11ever:, it will be applied as a 
credi-l~ to members 1 assessmem~s in 1971. 

\.)HO re2~ard.s the gross total 
efl'ective wortting ·oucl.get 11

• 

19 (1 . 

less income fro:-:1 s·Gaff assessment as its ntc:rl-:;a l 
This is j567,650,000 for 19'70 and <~73,230,000 .f::Jr 

.S·S~ The Adviso:ry CommL~.Ge2 hacl the benefit of a fu.ll discussion of the budget of 
\{HO foT 1971 and related macteTS \·lith the AssisGanc !Jir·ector-Genera1 of the 
organization. It calls at-::.ention to its separaGe i:eport subrr:i tted to the General 
Asseni'oly at its twenty-.fL~'t~1 session on -Lhe ocL-,_inist:tat,ive and management procedures 
concerning the programm2 ar.,:l bu-ds;et. of 1vJHO (.A /30)1). 

Bud.e;et appropriations f'o:-c _ _.!-S:'7l 

89. The 'cwenC-y.-third 'i'Io:-cl6 Heall~h l\ssembly (May lS~·70) approp:cia·ced. a total of' 
$36;;0)7J'{6l~ for the financial year 1971. 'rhis sEu consists o:t' $73_,250)000 for the 
effec"-:;ive wo:cking budget 5 LiJli-;;'()8 2 333 as undistri'::;u_~cc'i reserve (cquall-Lne; l.hc 

assessmerrSs on inactive :11embcTs.~ China and Sou~J.1 ..~_"\-Ci"ica)J and $8J883 7 93l for staff 
assessment. rrhe ef~t'ec-G-Lve 1,/:Jrking budget is gl"C:D~er IJy ~!:i5J580_,000 or 8.2) per cent.; 
than chac ?or 1970. 

-40-



General order of mae;nituC:e for the budget for l9'T2 

90. The -::.wenty--c,hird Asse!."ribly also recommendec__l_ '~hat, as a general orientation in 
preparins his proposed p:-coe;ramme and budget estil·nates for 1972, the Director­
General propose an inc:ce2se in the programme such as to entail a budget increase of 
about 10 per cent 9 This is subject to the absence of unusual or unforeseen 
developmerrts calling for acl.diCional resources, and i;o the proviso that the budge cary 
results o.f any decisions by oGher organs of the United Nations system, over which 
~1HO does not exercise cOLl"~i"ol but with which iC is expected to comply, shall be 
added ·Go Ghe general orCie:c' of ma:5nitude. The Advisory Committee understands ChaG~ 

in Ghe vie1.1 of the Directo::c-General, a budget inc:r:ease of between 4 and 5 per cent 
would be necessary in l9r(2 solely to provide fo1~ increased costs, assuming no 
expansion of activiGies by I-THO. 

Presentation of the bud._;et 

9l. In response to a req_ues t by the twenty-secane Assembly, the Director-General 
of HHO included in his programme and budget estimates for 1971 an appendix providing 
comparisons by appropriation section and by subjcc-G headings for a three-year 
period. l969-l9'il, together with a tentative projec'cion for 1972. The Advisory 
Committee recalls that the latter was requesteQ_ as a first step towards the evenGual 
impleme,1tation by w·Ho of biennial prosramming (A/7315) para. 125). In his 
projection for 1972, the Director-General has arrived tentatively at a figure of 
$79 million for the effective 1wrking budget, cl1at is, 7.3 per cent more than the 
approved figure for 1971. 

Summary analysis of the lSil budget 

92. The follovling table sets ou-~ in comparative l'o:-cm the component parts of the 
effective working budgets fo:c 1970 and. 1971, that is, budget parts I - IV: 

1970 lj7l 
appropri- app:cop~~ia-

Part tion Gion Increase (decrease). 

-r- ' l Per cent c:) " 
I. 0Tganizational meetings 821,500 901:._,334 83,034 10.10 

II. Operating programme 62,047,596 '7 -, :p 05, b :;)'n; :.J 5,320,457 8.58 

IIL A<~ministrati ve ssTvices 4,169,404 l~ J _:.~.L:-3 J !~13 279,009 6.69 

IV. Other purposes 611,200 )0']' 700 (102,500) 16.77 

TCJrAL 67,650,000 7:!,230,000 5,580,000 8.25 

93. By far the la.rges~c increase ($5,320,457) occurs in Part II, Operating 
programme) 'I.Jhich itself constitutes almost 92 per cent of the effective working 
budget. Of this amount $~-,887,383 is for prograc•l!,le activities, including 
$3,637,017 for field projects ancl $963,554 for :1eaC:quarters. Requirements for 
regional offices shov1 an increase of $422,074. Most of the increase in Part III;; 

-~l-· 



.Administrative services:; is clue to salary incremen-~s and other staff entitle:nenGs. 
The rlecrease of $102,500 u"nder Part IV, Other purposes, results mainly from a 
decision of 'che twenty-thL·d \}orld Health Assembly to transfer to Section 4 of "iche 
budget (Programme activi-~"les) an appropriation of 4)100;000, which the Director­
General had originally P"'oposed. for WHO's RevolvL1g Fund for Teaching and Laboratory 
Equipment. and which the Di1·ector~General had reco~Jt.r::J.encl.ed be postponed to proviGe 
in pare for the financing of the International Di·ug liloni taring Project in 1971. 

Staff 

91.~. The 1971 budget escLnates for WHO provide for sixty-eight new posts under the 
regular budget: thirty-six for field activities, cwelve for regional offices and 
twenty foy headquarters in Geneva; of the lattel~} eighteen are for programme 
activities and. two for wlmlnistrative services. The following table ind.icates the 
growth or regular buclget s Gaff since 1966 at headquarters, in regional offices and 
for field activities: 

1966 1967 1968 1969 1970 19-(l 

Head. qua :rte rs 1,002 1;065 1,098 1,107 1,124 l,ll!l!-

Regional offices 500 506 518 530 533 51<5 

Field activities 1,106 1,200 1,243 1,342 1,442 l,h78 
---

TOrAL 2,608 2,"171 2,859 2,979 3,099 3,167 
---

The above figures do not; include posts of i.nterpreters; which are charged to the 
meetings which they serve. 

95. Of the 3,167 regular posts provided for in 1971, 1,808 are for internaticnall;,r 
recruited staff (Professional category and above) arlCl 1,359 for locally recruitec1 
staff. Information on posts financed from sources outside the regular budget is 
provided in the table beloH (see paragraph 97). 

96. The Advisoyy Cormnit-~ee was pleased to note ~ha-t with -the aim of encouragin_r~ 
hi:.;h calibre staff to join and to remain with HHO) -t.he Director-General is somelt~hat. 

expanding staff training~ including refresher courses for Professional) technical 
and administrative personnel. 

Other funds directly or incJirectly administered by ~JHO 

97. In addition to its regular budget, WHO administers directly or indirectly O"oher 
funils fi"om various som"ces: the Voluntary Funcl fOi' Health Promotion, UNDP funds-in"" 
trust, and, in the Americas, funds of the Pan-Ame::ican Health Organization (PAHO). 
The following table shovs the number of posts financed or to be financed from these 
sources) and the amounts available) or estimateci to be available; for 1969, 1970 
and l9cll; fie;ures for the regular \VHO budget are also given for purposes of 
comparison: 



Soo_l'CC of funds 

Regular Tt/HO budget 

Voluntary Fund for 
Health Promotion 

United Nations 
Develq:ment 
Programme: 

Nu~:1ber of posts Oblisa-~ions Estimates 
l~.'J9 l)l70 1971 lS'o9 1970 1971 

2' '?'/9 

55 

61, 636, 5~-6 67, 650, ooo 73,230, ooo 

1,'?'5,052~/ 3,320,9~5~~ 1,359,396~~ 
3,289,921- 4, 709,Yil-

(i) Technical AssisC/ 
tance component- 237 275 244 7) 82lt. J 392 8,817,352 8,133,752 

(ii) Special Fund 
component 7) 88 86 5 ,251, 668 8,899,058 6,819,269 

Funds -in--trust lliO 92 90 1, ~So,Bl2 1,981,032 l,6oO,T06 

PAHO: 

(i) Regular PAHO 
budget 773 786 797 12' ll~l:' 534 l4,22T,l20 15,820,557" 

(ii) Other funds of 
PAHO 32T 303 286 4 J SOLI- /-3'7 )I 5,101,685 3' 508,821 

Special account for 
servicing costs l:-8 So 63 613,860 849,357 920,962 

~/ 

~I 

-----
TOTAL 1:,632 4,7!~3o; 4,74~; 95,1:10,238 no,847 ,o49b 1n1,393, 463b I 

13- 27- 3,289,921- 4,709,371-
-----------

Programmes to be implemented from funds available in the Fund as at 
31 December 1969. 

Programmes 'i'lhich ca'Cl be implemented only -·::.o the extent that additional 
volunt,ary contributi~)ns are forthcoming. 

The amounts shown for 1969 relate to that pare of the UNDP Technical 
Assistance compouent approved for health projects. The amounts fol- 1970 and 
1971 are tentative. 

98. Furthermore, the United Nations Children's Fund (UNICEF) has indicated that, 
in 1971, it may be in a position to provide about :!>15,'770,000 for health projects 
jointly assisted by UNICEF and WHO. In 1969 and 1970, the Executive Board of 
UNICEF allocated $l5,6lcl,iJOC( and $15,772,833, Tespectively, for this purpose. 

\-larking Capital Fund and Real Estate Fund 

99. The 1/orking Capital Fund for 1971 •ms established at a level of $11 million by 
the b1enty-third World Health Assembly, which reqU<ested the Executive Board to 
review the FLmd at its first session in 1971. 

-43-



100. In its report to the General Assembly on the administrative and 
management procedures concerning the programme and budget of 1-IHO (A/8031, para. 84), 
the Advisory Committee has referred tCJ the Director-General's proposal to establish 
a "Real Estate Fund" in WHO in place of the "Revolving Fund for Real Estate 
Operations". The Committee notes that, since the preparation of that report, 
the twenty-third World Health Assembly has adopted the Director-General's 
proposal (resolution WHA 23.14). The assets and liabilities of the former 
Revolving Fund are to be transferred to the new Fund, which is also to be 
creditied with receipts of rentals, and to be built up gradually by the use of 
available casual income. In the same resolution the Assembly adopted the 
recommendation of the Executive Board (A/8031, para. 85) to the effect that 
replenishments of and increases in the Fund shall be made by appropriations by 
the Assembly from casual income, voted separately from thA budget appropriation. 

101. In a separate resolution (resolution HHA 23.15) the Assembly decided to 
appropriate to the Fund $3 million, financed by $1,333,665 of miscellaneous 
income available at 31 December 1969, $537,921 of cash in the Assembly Suspense 
Account at 30 April 1970, and $1,128,414 from the surplus of Part II of the 
Working Capital Fund 10/ on l January 1971. It also authorized the 
Director-General to transfer from the Fund to the Headquarters Building Fund the 
amounts necessary to cover additional payments to the contractor for the main 
works to the headquarters building (resolution 23.18). The Advisory Committee 
notes that these additional payments, amounting to somewhat more than 
3 million Swiss francs ( $695,000) arise from a settlement arrived at following 
the submission of claims by the contractor and counter-claims by WHO. 

102. The Advisory Committee has reported in detail on the accommodation 
situation of WHO in its separate report to the Assembly devoted t" that 
Organization (A/8031). It notes that, since that report 1<as prepared, the 
lvorld Health Assembly has authorized the Director-General to acquire sui table 
land in Geneva for an extension of HHO premises (resolution WHA 23.17). In 
another resolution, the Assembly expressed its "continuing concern" that the 
necessary additional land be acquired as quickly as possible, "since this is 
the requisite first step to1<ard the planning of additional office accommodation 
for headquarters" (resolution WHA 23. 7)• Furthermore, the Assembly authorized 
the Director-General to proceed with proposed construction at Brazzaville of 
additional housing for staff of the Regional Office, and of an extension to the 
Regional Office building in that city (resolution HHA 23.16). 

Long-term planning 

103. Under article 28(g) of its Constitution, \<IHO follo1<s a "general programme of 
work" approved by the vlorld Health Assembly, generally covering a period of five 
years. The t1<enty-third Assembly, in resolution HHA 23. 59, decided to extend by 
one year, through 1972, the current fourth general programme of work (1967 -19-(l), 
and deemed it necessary to prepare the fifth programme for the period 1973-1977 
inclusive. The Assembly further deemed it necessary 

"to proceed to the extent possible to prepare long-term proJections and 
forecasts of the work of the Organization covering a more protracted 
period, with due regard to the forecast of scientific, technological, 

~ For a description of the Fund, see A/8031, para. 58. 



social and economic development up to the end of the twentieth century 
being prepared by a number of countTies and international organizations, 
also to the desirability of defining the most probable lines of development 
of medical research and practice and the possible role of the Organization 
in resolving major world health problems in the future". 

The Assembly asked the Executive Board, in preparing the fifth general programme, 
to consider whether it might be desirable to devote more attention to standards, 
and to consider machinery for formulating and discussing proposals related to 
long-term projections and forecasts of the work of IIHO. 

101+. '!'he Advisory Conunittee notes with interest the concern of the Assembly with 
respect to the establishment of guidelines for future 1wrk beyond those embodied in 
its normal five"·yearly programmes. 

Co-ordination 

105. The Advisory CC>mmittee noted that a report prepared by the Executive Board 
of HHO on co-ordination •lith the United Nations and the specialized ageneies 
was submitted to the twenty-third Horld Health Assembly. gl The Assembly 
concurred in the Board's finding that such co-ordination had proved "a necessary 
means for the Organization to fulfil its own aims and to contribute effectively 
to the attainment of the common objectives of the United Nations system" 
(resolution WHA 23.25). It requested the Director-General to continue his 
participation in co-ordination arrangements within the system. 

106. The AdvisCJry Committee was informed that the machinery for co-ordination 
is placing an increasing burden on IIHO, notably for participation in meetings 
and for the preparl"l.tion of documentation. It noted the view of the Executive 
Board and Health Assembly that co-ordination should be regarded as a means to 
an end, and not as an end in itself. This is a view with which the Advisory 
Corrilllittee agrees, the aim of co-ordination clearly being to ensure that the 
activities of each member of the United Nations system take into account >That 
all the others are doing. Hhile sharing the Director-General's concern lest 
co-ordination activities lead to a situation of diminishing returns, the 
Committee considers it essential that the efforts to harmonize more completely 
the activities of the organizations in the United Nations system be pursued, 
preferably in such a >my as to minimize administrative complication. 

107. The attention of the Advisory Corrill'ittee has been called to Horld Health 
Assembly resolution 23. 40, in which the Assembly requested the Director-General 
to continue his efforts to prevent the proliferation of unco-ordinated health 
activities and to ensu.re the leading role of \IHO in the field of health. 

Methods of work of the 1!/orld Health Assembly 

1C8. The hrenty-third Horld Health Assembly amended the Assembly's rules of 
procedure in order to facilitate its work. Thus the two main Committees of the 
Assembly - the Committee on Programme and Budget and the Committee on Administration, 

11} viHO, Official Records of the Horld Health Organization, No. 181, annex 4. 



Fina.nce and Legal Matters - were replaced by Committee A and Committee B. 
Committee A deals predominantly with programme and budget matters, and 
Committee B likewise predominantly with administrative, financial and legal 
matters; however, the Assembly was authorized by the amendment to allocate 
items on its agenda to the two main corr@ittees in such a way as to provide 
"an appropriate balance of work between them". The Advisory Corr@ittee 
understands that the basic aim of the amendment was to enable more flexibility 
in the allocation of agenda items, and thus to avoid the tendency which had 
become apparent for the workload af the programme and budget committee to 
exceed considerably that of the other main committee. The new arrangements 
were put into effect at the twenty-third World Health Assembly and the Advisory 
Committee was informed that, in the view of the Director-General, they worked 
well. The Advisory Committee understands that the new procedures will be 
reviewed by the Executive Board at its next session in January 1971. 

Financial reports and accounts 

109. In its report to the General Assembly at its twenty-fourth session on the 
budget of WHO for 1970, the Advisory Committee drew attention to a request by 
the World Health Assembly that the Executive Board of WHO consider the 
desirability and feasibility of setting up a group pf representatives of member 
States to "consult with the external auditor on his examination of the financial 
and administrative procedures of WHO" (A/7818, para. 123). In a resolution 
adopted at its forty-fifth session (EB45.Rl4), in January 1970, the Board 
considered that such an arrangement 'rould not be "compatible with the 
professional requirements of the External Auditor and the maintenance of 
independence in his responsibility solely to the Horld Health Assembly". 
The Assembly concurred in that conclusion in its resolution WHA 23.38. 

110. In response to a request by the t>renty-second Assembly, the external 
auditor included in his report on the accounts for 1969 substantive comments on 
the administration and management of HHO, in particular on computer processing 
of the payroll and on the use made of voluntary contributions. The twenty-third 
Assembly requested that, in future reports, the external auditor submit more 
detailed comments on administrative and management matters (resolution WHA 23. 5). 

-46-



G, Il\lTCRNATIONAL TELECOM!.:iUNICATION UNION 

Personnel services 

General services 

Special projects and activities 

Other budgetary provisions . . . 
TOTAL (gross) 

• 

Less: Miscellaneous revenue ~ .. . . . . . . . . 
TOTAL (net) 

:J.970 revised 
appropriations 

$~ 

5,839,4672/ 

1,264,352 

840,190 

8,102 

7,952,111 

1,'180,711 

6,171,400 

!3) Converted at the rate of 4.32 Swiss francs = $US l. 

12.71_ 
estimates 

$!3:1 
5,961,574£1 

1,377,268 

855,093 

8,102 

8,202,03'1 

1,830,220 

6,371,817 

2/ Excluding staff assessment, since I~J salaries are budgeted on a net basis. 
Staff assessment is estimated at c~l,039,000 for 1970 and $1,088,000 for 1971. 

Additional credits for 1970 

lll. Additional credits for 1970 amounting to 759,500 Swiss francs ($175,810) 
gross were approved by the Administrative Council of ITU at its twenty-fifth 
session (1970). They are intended to cover the cost of changes in the conditions 
of employn1ent under the United Nations common system, estimated at 4'15,000 Swiss 
francs ($1C9,953); to provide for additional eA~enditure on short-term temporary 
staff (mainly for conferences and meetings), estimated at 21'1,000 Swiss francs 
($50,231); and to cover other expenditure, estimated at 67,500 Swiss francs 
( $15,626). 

§ummary analysis of 1971 budget 

112. The ITU adopts three separate budgets: a regular budget, a 'l'echnical 
Co-operation Special Accounts Budget, and a Supplementary Publications Budget. 
The following table compares the 1970 appropriations of each budget with the 
1971 estimates: 

-47-



Regular budget . . . .. . . . . . . . . 
Technical Co-operation Special 

Accounts Budget • • • • • • • 

Supplementary Publications Budget 

TOTAL (gross) 

§} At the rate of 4.32 Swiss francs = US$ l. 

1970 revised 
ill2l'ropriations 

$§} 

6,186,967 

924,954 

840,190 

7,952,111 

l97l 
estimates 

$@/ 

6,3P2,292 

964,653 

855,092 

8,202,037 

113. The budgets for 1971, as a whole, show a 3.14 per cent increase on a gross 
basis over the revised appropriations for 1970. The regular budget has 
increased by 3.16 per cent, the Technical Co-operation Special Accounts Budget 
by 4.29 per cent and the Supplementary Publications Budget by 1.78 per cent. 

114. The increase in the regular budget is due to the addition of two Professional 
posts and to a provision for some General Service posts, 1£/ as well as to costs 
arising from the planned Vorld Administrative Radio Conference for Space 
Telecommunications, due to take place in 1971. In the Technical Co-operation 
Special Accounts Budget, the increase is occasioned by the addition of three new 
established posts and supernumerary staff. Ihe increase in the Supplementary 
Publications Budget is expected to be fully compensated by higher income from the 
sale of documents, publications and related material. 

115. Under the terms of Additional Protocol I to the International Telecommunication 
Convention (Montreux, 1965), the Administrative Council approves the regular 
budget of the Union within certain limits. Ihese limits for 1971 are: 

(a) For the Administrative Council and recurrent headquarters expenditure 
(budget sections l to 6): 20,400,000 s,riss francs ($4,722,222); 

(b) 
4,810,000 

For expenditure on conferences and meetings (sections 7, 8 and 10): 
Swiss francs ($1,113,425). 

However, certain expenses are considered outside these limits, and credits for 
conferences and meetings which were not used in previous years may be carried 
forward; thus the actual limits to be observed in 1971 are 24,274,000 Swiss francs 
($5,618,981) in respect of sections l to 6, and 6,459,300 Swiss francs ($1,495,207) 
in respect of sections 7, 8 and 10. The 1971 estimates are within these limits. 

116. The 1971 estimate for Personnel Services shows an increase of $122,107 (gross) 
over the 1970 revised appropriation. I'his is accounted for by the five additional 
posts mentioned in paragraph 114 above, two under the regular budget, three under 

W See para, 116 below. 

-48-



the Technical Co-operation Special Accounts Budget), by a provision for posts in 
the General Service category which the Secretary-General may create, 11/ and by 
the increased requirements for temporary staff for conferences and meetings. 

117. The Administrative Council of ITU has fixed the number of posts to be charged 
to the regular budget for 1971 at 415, and the number charged to the Technical 
Co-operation Special Accounts Budget at seventy-four. This total of 489 posts 
is exclusive of General Service posts which the Secretary-General is authorized to 
create. Ihe number of posts in 1969 and 1970, including those created by the 
Secretary-General, was 449 and 484, respectively. 

Other aspects of the 1971 budget 

118. The 1971 estimate for "General services" shows a gross increase of $112,916, 
most of which is for meetings and conferences, including the 1-lorld Administrative 
Radio Conference referred to in paragraph ll4,above. The estimate shown under 
"Special projects and activities" corresponds to the Supplementary Publications 
Budget. 

119. Miscellaneous revenue for 1971 is expected to exceed the estimate for 1970 
by about $50,000, based on an expected higher contribution by UNDP towards the 
administrative and operational services costs of technical co-operation programmes 
and the expected increase in income from the sale of publications, documentation 
and related material referred to in paragraph 114. 

Financing the 1971 budget 

120. The net ~Judget of ITU is financed principally from contributions by 
(a) members and associate members and (b) private agencies, scientific or 
industrial organizations and international organizations which participate in its 
work. For 1971 the amount to be contributed by members and associate members has 
been set at 26,125,000 Swiss francs ($6,047,454), made up of 475 units of 
55,000 Swiss francs each ($12,731); the number of units is that which members and 
associate members have agreed to contribute. The amount to be provided by the 
second category of contributors has been set at 1,316,250 Swiss francs ($304,687), 
made up of 175 1/2 units of 7,500 Swiss francs each ($1,736). The balance 
required to finance the 1971 budget, amounting to 85,000 Swiss francs ($19,676) 
is to be provided by withdrawals from the ITU reserve account and from other funds. 

El~_c_tTo_n_ic data processing 

121. vlhen it reported to the General Assembly at its twenty-fourth session on 
the administrative and management procedures concerning the programme and budget 
of ITU,11/ the Advisory Committee traced the history of ITU•s use of electronic 
data processing equipment and its plans for the future. In particular, the 
Committee noted that the Administrative Council of ITU, at its twenty-fourth 

Under the authority provided by Administrative Council resolution No. 666. 
Official Records of the General AssemiJly. Twenty-Fourth Session, agenda 
item 81, doc-;;n;;;-rl:"-CA/7765, chapter V-III. 

-49-



session (1969), had adapted a resolution in which, inter alia, it instructed 
the Secretary-General to take measures to achieve optimum performance from the 
existing computer, and to "assess tt1e requirements for computer service with 
the assistance of the Co-ordination Committee and to conduct a detailed study 
of the possible alternatives to meeting the computer needs including preparation 
of cost and benefit analyses" • 

122. In its comments on that decision, the Advisory Committee drew attention to 
Economic and Social Council resolution 11:~55 (XLVII), in paragraph 2 of which 
the Council considered that, pending eventual decisions on common computer 
facilities, merriber organizations should not commit then:selves to establishing 
or expanding their o'm facilities, except where justified in the short term as 
a measure of economy or to rr"eet urgent programme needs. In the same paragraph, 
the Council considered that the Advisory Committee on Administrative and 
Budgetary Questions "should be given the opportunity to comment on such -plans 
at the a-p-pro-priate stage". 

123. Since the preparation of the Advisory Committee's report on ITU, there 
have been important developments affecting the concept of computer use >rithin 
the United Nations system. In 1969 and 1970, at the request of the Secretary­
General~ acting in his capacity as Chairman of the Administrative Committee on 
Co-ordination, the Auditor General of Canada made a detailed study of 
electronic data processing facilities and needs of the organizations. In his 
re-port, submitted in Hay 1970 15/, he proposed the creation of a separate 
facility in Europe wbich would -provide data processing, systems and 
information services on an inter-organizational basis. This -proposal was 
SLlbsequently accepted by ACC. 

124. Furthermore, at its forty-ninth session (July 1970), the Economic and 
Social Council, noting the decision of ACC, endorsed in princi-ple the idea of a 
central :facility in Geneva - subject to further consideration at its resumed 
forty-ninth session - and expressed the opinion that its establishment "will 
make it possible for the s·pecialized agencies concerned to stabilize their 
computer equipment at present levels" Economic and Social Council 
resolution 1551 (XLIX). Proposals by the Secretary-General for the 
establishment of an interagency computer facility in Geneva are before the 
General Assembly at its twenty-fifth session (A/C.5/l305 and A/SOOS/Add.2). 

125. In his report, the Auditor General of Canada analysed t!1e existing 
computer facilities of the agencies - including ITU -and their future needs. 
He noted that ITTJ ;,as considering changing to a computer of substantially greater 
s-peed and capacity than the existing model (a UNIVAC model 1050). Hhile his 
central proposal for a comn:on facility in Europe was intended to permit individual 
organizations to retain and even expand their existing facilities, he 
recommenCJed that, should agreement be reached on the installation of the 
comnon facility, ITU "reconsider its plans and weigh the advantages >~hich 
;rould accrue from use of the new facility". He expressed the belief that 

A.H. Henderson, "Electronic data processing in the United Nations family 
of organizations", vol. I, "A concept for effective growth and utilization" 
(A/8072, annex). 

-50-



"appropriate and satisfactory arrangements" for the use of the facility by ITU 
could be made, and that the opportunities it would afford to ITU in carrying 
out its substantive responsibilities were ''far superior to any that the Union 
could achieve through acquisition of an economically justified computer of its 
own11

• lfi/ In arriving at these conclusions, the Auditor General of Canada 
acknowledged the statutory nature of ITU 1 s obligations to its Members for data 
processing, and_ recognized that the safeguard and accuracy of the records which 
I~'U has been entrusted with maintaining are instrumental in the protection of 
the sovereign rights of the members. 

126. The Advisory Committee has been informed by the Secretary-General of ITU 
that, at its twenty-fifth session (May/Jun~ 1970), the Administrative Council 
adopted a further resolution on the Union's computer requirements, to the effect 
that the existing computer should be replaced by a new one. Resolving that ITU 
should have a computer "suitable for its purposes and under its management which 
should be fully operational by l January 1973 11

, the Council instructed the 
Secretary-General of IT'U to invite international public tenders for the lease of 
the equipment, and to select a model within a maximum annual rental limit of 
800,000 Swiss francs (~bout $185,000). At the same time, the Council noted the 
possibility that a cormon United Nations computer centre might be established, 
and resolved that the new computer should be leased 11 for a period and under the 
conditions permitting adaptation to developments of the Union's requirements, 
computer technology and adaptation with the possible United Nations system". 
Further, the Secretary-General was instructed to continue co-ordination with 
consultative bodies of the United Nations system in the development of common 
standardo related to computers, and to ensure that ITU's plans and those of 
other organizations "be in harmony, taking into account the facilities which may 
become available if and when a Common United Nations Computer Centre is 
established". rJI The Advisory Committee has been informed that the decision of 
the Ac.ministrative Council reflects its view that, given ITU 1 s statutory 
obligations and the services it must render to its members, the Union must, for 
reasons of security, have a computer under its own direct management, operated 
by staff accountable to it. It understands that the Council's action followed 
lengthy study by the secretariat of ITU, and was taken in the knowledge of the 
views expressed by the Auditor General of Canada and the possibility that a 
common computer facility might be established in Geneva. It was influenced by 
the unsatisfactory operation and other technical difficulties experienced with its 
present computer. 

127. The Advisory Committee recognizes that by its decision the Administrative 
Council has indicated its interest in a common approach to computer use and has 
left open the question of its ultimate participation in the proposed common centre 
in Geneva. Indeed, the Committee understands that ITU will continue to have 
recourse to other facilities for computer work not suited to its own machine. On 
the other hand, the Council did not accept the recommendations of the Auditor 
General of Canada, nor the wishes expressed by the Economic and Social Council 
in its resolution 1455 (XLVII). The Advisory Committee noted that the Council's 
resolution was adopted at a time when the whole question of the organizations' use 

17/ Administrative Council resolution No. 679. 

-51-



of computer facilities was under consideration in a number of bodies. In the 
view of the Advisory Committee, much might have been gained by delaying a policy 
decision to acquire new equipment until the efforts currently in progress to 
rationalize the organizations' computer installations had developed to the point 
where a clear picture could emerge. 

128. Given the time-limit set by the Administrative Council for the entry into 
full operation of the projected new ITU computer, the Advisory Committee believe~ 
that it should still be possible for the Administrative Council to examine in 
greater detail the advantages, financial and other, which might accrue to the 
Union from early participation in a common facility in Geneva, should one be 
set up. The Committee would hope that, in the course of such an examination, 
attention would be given to whether the particular requirements of ITU could be 
met without the need to acquire a larger unit than the one currently in use. In 
this context, the Committee calls attention to the recent decision of the Economic 
and Social Council, at its resurred forty-ninth session, comrrending the Secretary­
General's proposals for a common International Computing Centre (ICC) in Geneva 
and recommending that all organizations represented in ACC "review their 
electronic data processing work with a view to co-ordinating it with that of 
ICC and consider the desirabi.lity of participating in the ICC". 1§/ 

1§/ recision taken at the l725th meeting of the E~onomic and Social Council. 

-52-



H. viORLD METEOROLOGICAL OHGANIZATION 

Personnel services 

General services 

Special projects and acttvities 

other budgetary provisions 

TOTAL (gross) 

Less: IncoKe from ~taff assessKent 

Miscellaneous income 

TOTAL (net) 

1970 
appropriations 

$ 

2,517,594 

323,500 

944' 630 

17,500 

3,803,224 

385,0C(j 

2,500 

3,415,716 

19T:L 
estimates 

$ 
2, 7l+O,J+64 

398,')80 

849,500 

30,000 

4,0l8,c;44 

413,367 

2,500 

3,603,077 

129. The Advisory C0rmnittee discussed the budget of 1Nl10 and related matters with 
a representative of the Secretary-General of the organization. 

Summary analysis of the budget 

130. The Sec:·etary-General's budget estimates for 1971 awount to $3,605,5TI (net), 
that is $187,361 or 5.5 per cent more than the budget foi' 1970. They are to be 
submitted for approval to the Executive Ccmmittee of 1v1~0 at its twenty-second 
session in October 1970. 

131. The 1971 estimates would bring the aggregate of the four annual budgets 
covering the fifth financial period of HhO (1968-1971 inclusive) to $12,205,588, 
or $388,588 more than the maximum expenditure of $11,817,000 approved for that 
period by the Fifth World Meteorological Congress in 1967. However, the Congress 
authorized the Executive Committee to incur nec:essary additional expenditures 
arlslng from increases in staff salaries and allowances approved by the United 
Nations and applied by 'ililO. Such increases are expected to an:ount to $543, 0'{2 
for the period 1968-1971, but $154,484 of this amount ce.n be rr.et from savings in 
other areas. Moreover, of the balance of $388,588, the Secretary-General of WHO 
expects to be able to finance $190, c84 frQm miscellaneous income. Thus $198,504 
would have to be sought by increased eontributions from member States, over and 
above the orj_ginal ceiling approved for the four-year period. 

-53-



132, The table below gives a breakdown of expenditures in 1968 and 1969, the 
appropriations for 1970 and the estimates for 1971, along with the differences 
between the constituent elements of the budgets for 1970 and 1971: 1!:1/ 

(In United States dollars) 

Increase 
(decrease) 

of 1971 
estimates 

1968 1969 1970 1971 over 1970 
expenditure ex;eenditure appropriations estimates approuriati ons 

I. Policy-
making organs 1o6,o63 125,490 124,430 209,370 84,940 

II. Executive 
management 152,354 l74,o76 215,529 209,883 ( 5,646) 

III. Programme of 
technical 
activities 1,536,925 l, 772,724 2,180,626 2,324,560 143,934 

IV. Regional 
activities 86,200 150,545 24 7, 532 146,250 ( 101, 282) 

v. Administrative 
and common 
services 4 71,4 74 538,546 605,599 652,514 46,91' 

VI. other budgetary 
provisions 32,528 34,870 44,500 63' coo 18,500 

TOTAL 2,385,544 2, 796,251 3,4l8,2l6 3,6o5.5r 187,361 

133. The Secretary-General proposes to finance the 1971 budget from contributions 
from member States in the amount of $3,244,880, dra<~ings on the General Fund 
($358,197), and miscellaneous income ($2,500). 

Personnel 

134. According to the regular budget estimates, the number of established posts 
<~ill be increased from 205 in 1970 (86 Professional and above, 119 General 

l5!} All budget figures are net of staff assessment, but include $2,)00 in each 
year for miscellaneous income. 



Service) to 211 in 1971 (86 Professional, 125 General Service), in accordance with 
the decision of the Fifth World Meteorological Congress fixing a maximum 
establishment of 211 at the end of the financial period 1968-1971. Most of the 
proposed new posts (all of which are in the General Service category) would be 
in the Administrative and Corunon Services Division and the Conference and 
Publications Division. 

135. The Advisory Committee notes that, in line with a decision of the Fourth 
Congress (1963), somewhat more than 35 per cent of Professional staff in wMO 
have fixed-term contracts. It was informed that the Secretary-General sees merit 
in such a policy, particularly in technical areas subject to rapid technological 
change. gQ/ Fixed-term contracts in WMO are normally for four years. 

Voluntary Assistance Programme 

136. In 1967, the Fifth World Meteorological Congress adopted a plan for the 
World Weather Watch, and a voluntary assistance prograrr@e was established to help 
countries in its implementation. The Advisory Cornroittee was informed that by 
June 1970 about $10 million had been contributed to the fund, that is, about half 
the target of $20 million envisaged for the period 1968-1971. However, a number 
of projects included in the li'orld Weather Watch plan have been carried out with 
the aid of bilateral financing. ~ioreover, the Secretary-General of WMO expects 
that the actual cost of certain high-priority projects will be substantially less 
than originally estimated. 

137. As indicated by the Advisory Committee in its report on the WMO budget for 
1970 (A/7818, para. 151), the Secretary-General intends to \lind up in the course 
of 1971 the New Levelopment Fund, which was established in 1963 to provide funds 
from the regular budget for purposes similar to those later established for the 
voluntary assistance prograrrJne ~ 

\{or king Capital Fund 

138. The level 8f the Working Capital Fund for the current financial period was 
laid down by Congress as "4 per cent of the maximum expenditures authorized for 
the four years of the period, but not exceeding $500,000". The principal of the 
Fund has been increased by the Executive Committee by $1,236 to $472,976 on the 
basis of the present membership of the orga.nization. No withdra\lals have been 
made from the Fund in recent years. The Advisory Committee has been informed 
that, because WMO has been authorized to retain a surplus accruing from the 
fourth financial period (1964-1967), the Secretary-General does not expect to 
have to draw on the Working Capital Fund in 1971. 

Proposed programme and budget for 1972-1975 

139. The Advisory Committee had an opportunity to discuss with the Secretary­
General's representative the proposed programme and budget of WMO for the sixth 

20/ See also para. 76 above, with reference to ICAO. 

-55-



financial period, 1972-1975, This docurr:ent >laS considered by the Executive 
Committee in October 1970 and will be examined by the Sixth 'tlorld ~:eteorolcgical 
Congress: sctcdtJ.=~cd for April, 1971. It eEvisages expenditure tota:.lir:.g 
1rl7, 6T!, 000 for the period, compared with the ceiling of $11,817, 000 approved 
in 1967 for the :reriod 1968-19'(1. The following table provides comparative 
figures: 

Part 

I. FoJicy r11aking 
ort;ans • 

II. Executj_ve managerc.ent 

III. Tecbnical programmes 

IV. RegLmal activities 
and :JJ'.J liaj_ son 

Admi~istration and 
ccn:rr:on services 

VI. Othel' budgetary 
pro·visions 

TOTAL ••. 

-·--···--

1968-71 
Approved 

ex10enditures 

$ 

537,489 

484' 7611 

7, 603' 221+ 

643,000 

2,328,523 

220,000 

ll,817,000 

1972-75 
Proposed budget 

$ 

no, 530 

652,917 

11, 6'(5, '(1!1 

996, 02'( 

3:341,312 

320,000 

l7, 697,000 

Increase in 
proposed budget 
of 1972-1978 
over approved 

expenditures for 
1968-19'(1 

:~ 

173, o!n 

168,153 

353,027 

1, 013,289 

100,000 

5,880,000 

140. The proposed increases in 1972-1975 'clould include $6oo,oco (10.2 per cent) 
to take account of" salary increases effected by the United Nations since tte 
ccmputation of the 1968-1971 budget and •Jp ts l June 1970, $2,213, 4oo 
( 37.6 pe.r cent) representing the hie; her cost of maintaining the activities of 
lJNO at the 1971 level_, and $3JC66,6oo (52.~' rer cent) for additional activities. 
If' the estimates for 1971 are tc=t~:en as r:~ base fig-J.re, provision is made fo:r an 
annual gTo<:.-ith rate c)f 8.36 rer cent throughout the r:er:Lod. 

141. The budget pe.rtG listed in the table in parat,raph 139 above differ in some 
cases from those hitherto used in the WHO budset, reflecting in part 
orgsnizat:i anal ct2nges propr.Jsed by the Secretary-General. Under those proposals 
the present, sutst2.ntive divi>7i.:Jns and offices of ·t·':NtO would be reorganized as 
four dep2rtrcents, tt_Tee of \y"hich 1\lould correspond to main programme areas of 'viiMO 
ide~tified Cy the Executi•Ie Committee at its tllenty-first sessicm in 1969 
(Hor}_d T·leather TrJatch Frcgramme, Prae;rar:l!ne for Researchy Education and Training, 
Progranm:e on the Interaction of Man and h:i s Environr:tent). The fourth would be 



the :cepartrcent of Hydrology and Hater Resources, -which the Secretary-General 
considers necessary in the light of the increa"singly important role of W1v!O in 
that field. They tmuld be under the authority of an Assistant Secretary-General, 
a ne1'1 post. Technical co-operation 2.ctivities financed from extra-budgetary 
funds -would be the responsibility of a second Assiste"nt Secretary-General (also 
a new :post). Tl'~e activities of all the above units would be listed as programrr;_es 
under Part III of the budget (Technical Prograrmr"es), along with separate 
provision for programme planning, management and suppcJrting activities; the latter 
""uld include tte requirements ::Jf a proposed high-level unit f:Jr long-term 
programme planning. 

142. The Secretary-General also proposes the aprointment, late in tile period 
1972-1975, of a third Assistant Secretary-General, in charge of supporting 
services (conference facilities, publications, administrative services, public 
information, etc.). Thus the top echelon of T,~lviO 1vould consist of a Secretar~v­
General, a rer;uty Secretary-General (as at pre sent), plus three ~,ssisant­
Secretarie s-General. 

143. The major programme of wl10 in the current financial r;erL:Jd :Ls the TJorld 
Weather Hatch. In the period 1972-1975, various activities are grouped together 
into one enviror:.mental programrae which, in terms o:f expenditure ($2. 7 million)} 
-would be comparable Hith the 1-/orld Heather Vlatch progra!Ulce (;~2,6 million). The 
environmental programme has been expanded in comparison ~;ith Its 196D-1971 level 
to meet the growing urgency of problems such as atmospheric pollution. 

144. The programme and budget proposals f:or 1972-1975 also include the creation 
of a WIYIO liaison ofi'ice at the United Nations in N€\·1 York to stimulate increased 
co-ordination and co-operation in such areas as ocean affairs, ~ .. mter resources) 
outer space, the environment, and the application of science and technology for 
development. 'I:he AdvisCJry Committee Has informed that in the vieH of the Secretary­
General the lack of such an office - the responsibilities of •,1hich Hould include 
liaison with UNDP - is adversely affecting the work of '"NO. 

Premises 

145. As indicated in the Advisory CortL"Jittee 1 s reports to the General Assembly 
at its twenty-:fCJurth session 21/ the Organization had made arrB.ngeDcents to purchase 
its headquarters building in Geneva together with an extensi :Jn, then under 
constructi:Jn, This ex.tensior., which is exr:ected to 0.eet TrJivl0 1 s needs at least 
until 1975, ~s noH in use. The acquisition of the extended headquarters preclisPs 
is viewed by the Secretary-General of \0'J'viO c.,s the acquisition ·:::>f 11 a permr:ment 2-nd 
increasingly valuable asset to the Org2.n:ization:1 and) theref~;re, an investment. 
For this reason he has pr:Jposed in the Fr.-.Jgrarnr:e nnd Budget f:..:r 197~>1975, the 
cre2.tion of a Buildine; F'und, separate from the General Fund~ th:c:;ugh which the 
amortizati~_-m and purchase payrr.ents •,.;rould be channelled over a thirty-;y-eaT -peri.od. 
Expenses related to the building, such as repairs, r.aintenance, cleaning, heating 
and lighting, -would continue to be chart_;ed tJ t,he regular tudc;et. The Advisory 

Official He cords of the General Assembly, Twenty-fourth Session, AnnexesJ 
agenda item 80) document A/7805, para. 102; <1.nd icr:ument AT781B, para. 15. 

-57~ 



Committee understands that the Building fund would be financed in exactly the same 
way as the regular budget, that is, by contributions from member States on the 
basis of their proportional assessments. Thus the Building fund would in 
practice resemble a part of the annual budget; hence, the expenditures foreseen 
for the Fund should be included in any calculation of the rate of general 
budget increase, such as that referred to in paragraph 140 above. Pending the 
creation of the Building Fund in 1972, provision for amortization and payments 
on the wiMO building are included in the regular bud~et for 1971. Together with 
maintenance, cleaning, heating and other similar costs, expenditure on 
accorr@odation is estimated at $120,000. 

Budget cycle 

146. The Advisory Committee was informed that the existing four-year budget 
cycle of WMO sometimes creates difficulties for the Secretary-General, especially 
towards the end of each financial period, when conditions under which programmes 
are implemented may be very different from those under which they were drawn up. 
It understands that these difficulties have been discussed in the Executive 
Corr~ittee of WMO, but that there is no proposal at present to reduce the length 
of the cycle. 

-58-



I. INTER-GOVERNMENTAL MARITIME CONSULTATIVE ORGANIZATION 

Personnel services (including 
staff recruited for meetings) 

General services 

Special projects and activities 

Other budgetary provisions 

TOTAL (gross) 

Less: Miscellaneous income 

TOTAL (net) 

1970 ~ 1 -- ~ 
appro*riations 

913,372 
342,516 

3,000 

1,258,888 

20,000 

1,238,888 

1971 
appropriations'}) 

1,091,701 

353,405 

3,000 

1,448' 106 

20,000 

1,428,106 

As derived from the appropriation of $2,706,944 (gross) and $2,666,994 (net) 
for the biennium 1970/1971. 

147. I'he Advisory Committee discussed the budget of IMCO with a representative 
of the Secretary-General of the organization. 

Summary analysis of the budget 

148. The table above provides the breakdown by year for each category of 
expenditure of the appropriation voted in 1969 by the IMCO Assembly for the 
biennium 1970/1971. The 1971 budget represents an increase of $189,218, or about 
15.2 per cent, over that for 1970. As can be seen from the following table, in 
which estimated expenditures are broken dmm by budget sections, almost all the 
increase is attributable to meetings and to personnel and personal services: 

-59-



Section 1970 1971 

L Meetings 170,900 280,443 

IL Personnel and personal 
services 785,386 881,390 

III. General services 279,333 262,065 

IV. Printing and publications 20,269 21,208 

v. Other budgetary provisions 3,000 3,000 

Less: 

TOTAL (gross) 

Miscellaneous income 

TOTAL (net) 

l, 258,888 1, 1+48' 106 

20,000 20,000 

1,238,888 1,428,106 

Increase (decrease) 
in 1971 comoared 

with 1970 

109' 543 

96, oole 
(17 ,268) 

939 

149. The expected higher expenditure for meetings is partly due to the fact that 
a meeting of the biennial IMCO Assembly is due to be convened in 1971. Moreover, 
the 1971 calendar includes provision for two international conferences under 
the auspices of IMCO, compared with none in 1970: a conference to adopt rules 
for special-trade passenger ships and a conference to consider the creation of 
an international compensation fund for the victims of oil pollution. Subject 
to final approval b:v the IMCO Counci.l at its twenty-fifth session in 
November 1970, these confe.rences would be fir-anced from part of an appropriation 
of about $76,000 included in the 1970/19'71 tudgGt for convening a conference on 
containerization; it has been decided that the latter conference will not take 
place in 1971 and the Council has agreed in principle to recommend that the 
Assembly appropriate about $76,000 for 1972/1973 for IMCO's participation in the 
joint UN/IMCO Conference on International Container Traffic in late 1972. 

150, The increase in 1971 under Section II is attributable to upward movements in 
pos·s adjustn:ents and local wage rates and to annual increments. The twenty-one 
additional posts authorized in the l970/L9'7l budget are all included in the 
staff establishment for 1970. No staff increases are therefore projected for 
1971. Tne regular budget comprises thirty-eight posts in the Professional and 
higher categories and sixty-eight in the General Service category, including 
seven General Service posts paid from the Printing fund, that is, a total of 
106 posts. In addition, there are seven headquarters posts, financed from UNDP 
funds J of Yvhich two are Professional and five General Service. 

l5l. Although the provision for miscellaneous income, which in the case of 
H\CO is income from interest, remains unchanged at $20,000, the Advisory 
Conmlittee was informed that, in fact, interest income in 1970 is likely to be 
in the order of $25,000 to $28,000 because of higher interest rates than >~ere 
foreseen ,,,hen the biennium budget was adopted. 

-60-



Accommodation 

152. The organization moved into new rented premises in Lo~;~Q.on in May 1.9'70• ·TI)e 

Secretary-General was authorized by the sixth. ses£>1. oq p':f tlill IMC .. O A.s~~l:f.t¢ 
accept loans totalling $100,000 offered by the G<lverrunenta:.Qf" tb.e Qn:t'I;M.I<l.Csa~ 
of Great Britain and Northern Ireland, the Fe((era.l ~p~b:H:e.·:of. Ge~,:·a~ 
Liberia for the adaptation and alteration Of 'the nerw N•iill~iltil-te!"s~-:;"~~ )bans 
have been placed in a special fund set up for this P':itpol>l;!/' !~'be: A<lv:t'S~:m> 
Com.mi ttee was informed that the initial installation. ,c(:iS.t$'. '\re. t'IO'W;.e~e~ed tl> 
be in the order of $150,000 rather than the $93,600 previously est~-~. 
because of structural changes which must be made in tn.l ne\1: prexn;i.!l'S ·in Q;rQ.er 
to make them more suitable for IMCO's needs. Moreove:r,can additionat $20,0¢0 
•muld be required if the 1971 session of the IMCO Assetnbly' were'to:be•held.in the 
new premises, as the Assembly has decided. 

153· In order to provide for the above increased requireme:qts, the.C0\1llcil of 
IMCO has authorized the Secretary-General to apply to the installation &nQ 
alteration costs $86,000 available from the cash surplus tor 1969. in adQ.1t1on, 
some funds will be available from the sale to the International Coffee 
Organization of assets of IMCO at its previous premises. 

Budgetary outlook for 1970/1971 

154. For 1970, the Secretary-General of IMCO expects a ~urplus of about $13,000 
However, he forsees considerable difficulties in 1971 in remaining withi.n th.e 
available appropriations. The Advisory Committee was informed th!it increases in 
General Service salaries granted in February 1970 will cost ·the organiza.tiO!l 
about $21,000 more in the biennium than had been foreseen, whit'l a.further 
increase might become necessary early in 1971, at a cost o~about $231 000, 
In addition, pension fund payments and the cost of temporary assistanee:and 
overtime would increase correspondingly. It is also foresee!). that at least one 
post adjustment may have to be granted for Professional staff, iii, addition to tbe 
one provided for in the budget. Moreover, about $9,500 would be req\l.i.l"ed.to 
implement the Secret(lry-General's proposal to up-grade the unclassified post 
of Depu_ty Secretary-General and the post of Secretary of the Maritime: Safety 
Committee, in conformity with the grading of similar posts in similar speCialiZed 
agencies. Under Section III (General service), a greater VOlume of 
communications, increased postal rates, and higher costs .a.s.soc:s,a.ted witb the 
move of IMCO to its ne>r premises could result in a deficit of the order of 
$16,000. 

155. The Secretary-·General thus foresees that it may become necessarY in 1971 
for the first time in the history of IMCO - to draw on the Working,Papital Fund 
under a provision of the Financial Regulation which authorizes such drawings 
for "unforeseen and extraordinary expenses or other authorii¢d pwpoees", 
Such action has already been approved in principle by th<l ·IMCO Council. If' 
the vlorking Capital Fund were insufficient to meet the. decf'icit .foreseen, lt 
would be necessary for the governing organs to consider·SU~p!ementary estimates 
for 1971. 

-61-



Arrears in paywent of contribution 

156. In its report to the General Assembly at its twenty-fourth session on the 
budget of IMCO, the Advisory Committee referred to the increase in arrears of 
contribution owing to IMCO by member Governments (A/7818, para. 172). The 
Committee understands that such arrears for contributions due in 1969 or earlier 
amount to about $37,000. Tbis matter has been under consideration for a long 
period by the IMCO Council and will be again examined at its session in 
November 1970. 

Long-term planning proposals 

157. The Advisory Committee was interested to learn that the IMCO Assembly has 
asked the Council to draw up a long-term work programme for the Organization 
(A/7987/Add.l) and that this document will follow the guidelines recommended by 
Inspector Maurice Bertrand of the Joint Inspection Unit in his report on 
programming and budgets in the United Nations family of organizations 
(A/7822, annex). 

-62-



J. INTERNATIONAL ATOMIC ENERGY AGENCY 

1970 1971 
appropriations~/ appropriations 

Personnel services (net )Q/ 9,309,000 10,182,700 

General services 965,500 1, 098' 500 

Special projects and activities 1,875,500 2, 396,800 

Other 

Less: 

budgetary provisions 100,000 100,000 

TOTAL 12,25o,oodJ 13,778,oor:f!/ 

Revenue 397,000 726,000 

TOTAL 11,853,000 13,052,000 

The 1970 figures as shown in the table differ from those reported last year 
for 1970 (A/7818), when salaries and common staff costs of operational 
facilities were shown as a component of "Special projects and activities"; 
for 1971, they have been included, for the first time, under "Personnel 
services,,. 

IAEA does not have a staff assessment fund or a tax equalization fund. 

Net expenditure, after deduction of $210,000 direct income to programmes. 

Gross expenditure; the direct income to programmes is shown separately as 
part of the total income of $726,000. 

158. The Advisory Committee had the benefit of a full discussion of the 1971 
budget of IAEA and related matters with a representative of the Director-General. 

Summary analysis of the 1971 budget 

159. The regular budget for 1971, as recommended by the Board of Governors, vas 
approved by the General Conference of I1IEA at its fourteenth regular session, in 
September 1970. It shovs an increase of $1,528,000 over the 1970 appropriation. 
This increase can be broken dovn into $le99,500 to account for the increased cost 
of carrying out in 1971 the same level of activities as in 1970, ~~758,500 for 
programme expansion and $270,000 for different treatment of income and a transfer 
from the operational budget. The greatest single factor contributing to the 
increase is the decision to strengthen the Agency's safeguards activities, as a 
result of the coming into force of the Treaty on the Non-Proliferation of Nuclear 
Weapons; $533,000 of the programme increase arises from this factor. The 
Advisory Committee was informed that, because of the expansion in safeguards 
activities, an effort had been made to keep other programme increases in 1971 
to a minimum. It understands that proposals have been made providing for the 
introduction of a special formula for the distribution among member States of 



costs arlslng from the ~afeguards programme. Other activities where significant 
programme expansion is provided for are the Intemational Centre for Theoretical 
Physics in Trieste ($60,000), information and technical services ($62,300), 
common serviC(''B ($152,200), and service and support activities ($57,500). Most 
of the programme increase fer the Trieste Centre will be offset by special grants. 
In the case of service ·ancl. support. activities, the increase represents the '"irect 
financial support which IAEA will provide for the Fourth International Conference 
on the Peaceful Uses of Atomic ~nergy, to be held in Geneva in 1971. The Advisory 
Committee notes that, in· the light of this conference, IAEA, will reduce by about 
50 per cent its own 1971 programme of scientific symposia, seminars ~nd 
conf'erences. 

160. Until 1970, one quarter of the costs of the laboratory at Seibersdorf was met 
from the operational budget; in 1969, it was decided that, beginning in 1970, 
these costs would be progressively transferred to the regular budget. A transfer 
of $60, 000 is provided for in the budget for 1971. The remaining $63, 000 will be 
transferred in 1972. The Advisory Committee notes that the costs of the laboratory 
show a sharp increase in 1971, due to salary increases effected during 1969 and 
1970 and to higher costs for services, utilities, supplies and equipment. 

161. 1ihile the 1971 budg.et provides for increases in salaries for General Serviae 
and maintenance and operative staff which took effect in 1970, no such provision 
is made for expected salary increases in 1971, nor for an expected additional 
class of post adjus'ttnent for Professional staff. Ihe Board of Governors 
recommended, and the General Conference concurred, in order to limit the increase 
in the budget, that such increases should to the maximum extent possible be 
compensated by savings on other items. The Advisory Committee was informed that, 
even taking into account the budgetary provision of $100,000 for contingent 
extraordinary expenditures, the Director-General foresees difficulties in 
accommodating within the 1971 budget the salary and related increases projected for 
that year. 

162. For the first time, the 1971 budget of IAEA is presented on a prograrr.ne basis. 
The seventeen programmes of the Agency, which correspond broadly to organizational 
units, are consolidated into only nine appropriation sections; four sections are 
each divided into three prograrr~es, an arrangement intended to allow the Director­
General greater flexibility in implementing the budget, as he has authority to 
make transfers within budget sections. The Advisory Committee notes that policy­
making organs, executive management and technical programme planning, 
administration, common services, service and support activities and contingent 
extraordinary expenditure are each considered as programmes. Previously the budget 
was presented in thirteen sections on an object-of-expenditure basis. 

163. The following table compares the 1971 appropriations with those for 1970 and 
actual expenses incurred in 1969; the figures for 1969 and 1970 have been adjusted 
to conform to the new presentation. 

164. The Director-General of IAEA believes that programme budgeting will enable the 
secretariat the Board of Governors and the General Conference to plan and control 

' programmes more effectively. The Advisory Committee understands that the 
Directo~General is aware of the necessity of defining programme objectives and of 
estab:tishing measurable performance indicators if IAEA is to derive the maximum 
benefit from programme planning. 

-64-



I 

"' "' I 

~ 2:21.2. !lli 
Increase Increase 

It~ 
(decreaseJ over (decrease~ over 

Appro;2ria ti on Actual A;eEroEria tion 12b2 actual AJ2propriation 12J:O bud!let 
Per Per 
cent cent 

E)xpenditures 

L Policy-making organs • • • • • • • • • 568,500 526,879 56o,ooo 33' 101 6.3 571,000 11,000 L9 
2. Executive management and technical 

prograrrone planning • • • • • • • • • 290,500 329,621 330,400 779 0.2 348,ooo l7,6oo 5.3 

3· Technical assistance and training 627 '700 614,775 611,800 (2,975) (0.5) 628,000 16,200 2.6 

4. Food and agriculture . . . . . . 494,500 618,939 553, 6oo (65,339) (10.6) 553,000 (606) (O.l) 

5. Life sciences . . . . . . . . . . 613,700 636,753 600,200 (36, 553) (5.7) 609,000 8,800 L5 
6. Physical sciences . . . . . " . . 668,200 713,723 701,400 (12,323) (1. 7) 714,000 12,6o0 1.8 

7· The Laboratory • • • • • • • • • • . 728,ooo 755,310 819,000 63,690 8.4 970,000 151,000 18.4 

8. Trieste Centre . . . . . . . . . . . 115,000 119,845 150,000 30,155 25.2 150,000 

9. Nu~lear power and reactors . . . . . 688,500 603,637 706,ooo 102,363 16.9 694,000 (12,000) (1.7) 

10. Health, safety and waste management 623,700 461,051 634,100 173,049 37.5 673,000 38,900 6.1 

11. Monaco La bora tory . . . . . . . .. . . 131,000 133,233 16o,8oo 27,567 20.7 177,000 16,200 10.1 
12. Information and technical services 1,501,200 895,52~ 1,165,000 269,475 30.1 1,258,000 93,000 7·9 
13. Safeguards • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 921,900 952,650 1,272,000 319,350 33.5 1,885,000 613,000 48.2 

14. Service and support activities •••• 757,500 758,580 78o,6oo 22,020 2.9 842,000 61,400 7·9 
15. Administration •••••••••••• 1,093,000 1,396,41Gi 1,367,300 (29,116) (2,1) l,4oo,ooo 32,700 2.4 

16. Common services . . . . . . . . .. . . 1,298,100 1, 717, sot?! 1, r:n,sao 19,996 1.2 2,2o6,ooo 468,200 26.9 

17. 130,000 ~~ 100,000 100,000 - 100,000 Contingent extraordinary expenditures --
1,528,00~ 12.5 TOTAL . . . . 11,251,000 11,234,761 12,250,000 1,015,239 9.0 13,778,000 

£1 The budget resolution groups the seventeen items, or programmes, in nine appropriation sections, as indicated in paragraph 162 above. 

~ In these three programmes, budget estimates and actual expenditures for 1969 are not comparable, since several component parts 
(e.g. public information, publications) were transferred from one programme to another, in part due to organizational changes. 

~ $113,761 ~~s used; total expenditures in the various programmes exceed the 1969 budget estimates by that amount. 

v Includes revenues of $210,000 which are deducted from 1970 expenditures. 
$l,3l8,ooo (10.6 per cent). 

Based on 1970 gross expenditures, the increase is 



165. The Advisory Committee was informed that the Dire~tor-General intends to 
computerize fully the Agency's accounting system so that control over implementation 
of the tudget will not be weakened by the change to programme budgeting. 

166. The number of established posts will be increased in 1971 from 1,001, the 
1970 level, to 1,044. The following table compares the distribution of staff by 
category, for each of the three years: 

Cat~goa 1962 1970 1971 

Professional and above 360 383 398 

General Service 457 477 494 

Maintenance and operative 139 141 152 
---

TGrAL 956 1,001 1,044 

167. Nineteen of the new posts (fourteen Professional, five General Service) are 
for the Department of Safeguards and Inspection, and eighteen (six General Service, 
twelve maintenance and operative) are provided for under common services, mainly 
as a result of the occupation by IAEA (as from 1970) of additional office space. 

168. A survey of the deployment and utilization of staff in IAEA was carried out 
in 1969 by an internal task force. The Advisory Committee >res informed that a 
main finding of the survey was that because scientific staff had increased in past 
years more rapidly than non-salary items for scientific programmes, it should be 
possible to lapse temporarily some such posts; thus funds have not been provided 
in the 1971 budget for twenty established posts. Moreover, on the basis of the 
findings, nine posts will be lent by other departments in IAEA to the Department 
of Safeguards and Inspection, in view of its responsibilities under the Treaty on 
the Non-Proliferation of Nuclear Weapons. As a second phase of the survey, a task 
force is now studying the optimum allocation of the twenty lapsed posts and the 
nine posts which have been loaned, including the possibility that some posts might 
be removed from the manning-table altogether. Recommendations for changes or 
adjustments in the manning-tabl.e will be incorporated into the Director-General's 
budget proposals for 1972. 

Qp~rational budget of IAEA 

169. The approved operational budget of lJ\EA for 1971, amounting to $3,251,000, 
is financed from voluntary contributions and provides for activities - mainly 
technical assistance -which, under the Agency's Statute, cannot be financed 
from the regular budget. The level for 1971 is $664,000 above that for 1970, 
reflecting a decision of the General Conference to increase from $2 million to 
$2.5 million the annual target for voluntary contributions by member States to the 
General Fund, the main source of financing for the operational budget. The Advisory 
Committee was informed that pledges towards this increased target have so far been 
significantly above those of previous years. 

-66-



l70. No change is proposed in the level of the Working Capital Fund of IAEA, which 
at $2 million represents l4.5 per cent of the gross regular budget for l97l· 
The Advisory Committee understands, however, that the Director-General is 
considering a proposal under which the Fund would be available to finance technical 
assistance programmes under the operational budget pending the receipt of voluntary 
pledges. At present, the Fund has three purposes: to finance the Agency's 
activities pending receipt of assessed contributions, to finance temporarily certain 
projects or activities of a self-liquidating nature, and to provide funds for 
emergency assistance in the event of radiation accidents. 

l7l. At its recent fourteenth regular session, the General Conference of IAEA 
voted to increase the membership of the Board of Governors (the present size 
is twenty-five). Such a change, however, calls for amendment of the Agency's 
Statute and will therefore not become effective until accepted by two-thirds of 
the member States. 

-67-




